

## TWENTY-SIXTH DAY

St. Paul, Minnesota, Wednesday, March 23, 1983

The Senate met at 3:00 p.m. and was called to order by the President.

Prayer was offered by the Chaplain, Rev. Joseph Simonson.

The roll was called, and the following Senators answered to their names:

Adkins	Diessner	Kroening	Olson	Sicliff
Anderson	Dieterich	Kronebusch	Pehler	Solon
Belanger	Frank	Laidig	Peterson, C.C.	Spear
Benson	Frederick	Langseth	Peterson, D.C.	Storm
Berg	Frederickson	Lantry	Peterson, D.L.	Stumpf
Berglin	Freeman	Lessard	Peterson, R.W.	Taylor
Bernhagen	Hughes	Luther	Petty	Ulland
Bertram	Isackson	McQuaid	Pogemiller	Vega
Brataas	Johnson, D.E.	Mehrkens	Purfeerst	Waldorf
Chmielewski	Johnson, D.J.	Merriam	Ramstad	Wegscheid
Dahl	Jude	Moe, D.M.	Reichgott	Willet
Davis	Kamrath	Moe, R.D.	Renneke	
DeCramer	Knaak	Nelson	Samuelson	
Dicklich	Knutson	Novak	Schmitz	

The President declared a quorum present.

The reading of the Journal was dispensed with and the Journal, as printed and corrected, was approved.

## MEMBERS EXCUSED

Mr. Wegscheid was excused from the Session of today at 5:35 p.m. Mr. Pehler was excused from the Session of today from 5:05 to 5:30 p.m.

## EXECUTIVE AND OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS

The following communication was received.

March 23, 1983

The Honorable Jerome M. Hughes  
President of the Senate

Dear Sir:

I have the honor of informing you that I have received, approved, signed and deposited in the Office of the Secretary of State, S.F. Nos. 24, 113, 121 and 195.

Sincerely,

Rudy Perpich, Governor

### MESSAGES FROM THE HOUSE

Mr. President:

I have the honor to announce the passage by the House of the following House Files, herewith transmitted: H.F. Nos. 167, 451 and 468.

Edward A. Burdick, Chief Clerk, House of Representatives

Transmitted March 21, 1983

### FIRST READING OF HOUSE BILLS

The following bills were read the first time and referred to the committees indicated.

H.F. No. 167: A bill for an act relating to liquor; authorizing the city of Dilworth to issue one on-sale license to an Eagles Club.

Referred to the Committee on Public Utilities and State Regulated Industries.

H.F. No. 451: A bill for an act relating to liquor; authorizing the city of Long Prairie to issue one on-sale license to a Moose Lodge.

Referred to the Committee on Public Utilities and State Regulated Industries.

H.F. No. 468: A bill for an act relating to education; authorizing the commissioner to approve one additional application for the part-time teaching program for fiscal year 1982 under certain conditions.

Referred to the Committee on Education.

### REPORTS OF COMMITTEES

Mr. Moe, R.D. moved that the Committee Reports at the Desk be now adopted, with the exception of reports pertaining to appointments. The motion prevailed.

Ms. Berglin from the Committee on Health and Human Services, to which was referred

S.F. No. 491: A bill for an act relating to health; adding a factor for determining whether to regulate a human services occupation; requiring a surcharge on health related licensing board licenses; changing health related licensing board rule review authority; allowing certain practices under rule authority; changing the composition of the human services occupations advisory council; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 214.001, subdivision 2; 214.06, subdivision 1; 214.13, subdivisions 2 and 3; and 214.14, subdivision 1.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Delete everything after the enacting clause and insert:

"Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 214.001, subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. [CRITERIA FOR REGULATION.] The legislature declares that no regulation shall ~~hereafter~~ be imposed upon any occupation unless required for the safety and well being of the citizens of the state. In evaluating whether an occupation shall ~~hereafter~~ be regulated, the following factors shall be considered:

(a) Whether the unregulated practice of an occupation may harm or endanger the health, safety and welfare of citizens of the state and whether the potential for harm is recognizable and not remote;

(b) Whether the practice of an occupation requires specialized skill or training and whether the public needs and will benefit by assurances of initial and continuing occupational ability; ~~and~~

(c) Whether the citizens of this state are or may be effectively protected by other means; *and*

*(d) Whether the overall cost effectiveness and economic impact would be positive for citizens of the state.*

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 214.06, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. [FEES.] ~~Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the commissioner of health as authorized by section 214.13, all health related licensing boards and all non-health related licensing boards shall by rule, with the approval of the commissioner of finance, adjust any fee which the board is empowered to assess a sufficient amount so that the total fees collected by each board will as closely as possible equal anticipated expenditures during the fiscal biennium, including the portion of the general support costs and statewide indirect costs of the department providing administrative support services to the board that is attributable to the board. Examination fees, if any, shall be set by rule so that the total amount of annual examination fee income approximately meets the anticipated cost of administering the examinations during the fiscal biennium. Fee adjustments authorized under this subdivision may be made without a public hearing when the total fees estimated to be received during the biennium will not exceed 110 percent of the sum of all direct appropriations, transfers in, and salary supplements to the board for the biennium. All fees received shall be deposited with the state treasurer and credited to the general fund. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the commissioner of health, for occupations registered pursuant to section 214.13, all health related licensing boards and all non-health related licensing boards shall, by rule and in accordance with this subdivision, set and adjust fees which they are authorized to assess. These fees must be set and adjusted so that the total amounts collected by the commissioner and each board will, as closely as possible, equal the relevant anticipated biennial expenditures of each, including the relevant portions of general support costs and statewide indirect costs of any department which provides administrative support services to the commissioner or board. The total amounts collected by the commissioner and each health related licensing board must also include an amount set by the commissioner that represents the commissioner's or board's percentage of the total anticipated biennial occupational registra-~~

*tion and health related licensing board expenditures as applied to the total anticipated biennial expenditures associated with the commissioner's discharge of the relevant responsibilities of sections 214.13 and 214.14. The total amount collected from each health related licensing board and each occupation registered pursuant to section 214.13 for the purposes of the commissioner's responsibilities in sections 214.13 and 214.14 shall not exceed 5 percent of each board's and registered occupations's total anticipated biennial expenditures. Any examination fees must be set and adjusted so that the relevant total amount collected will, as closely as possible, equal the anticipated biennial expenditures associated with administering examinations. The setting or adjusting of any fee under this subdivision is exempt from the definition of "rule" in section 14.02, subdivision 4, when the resulting total receipts of the commissioner or board will not exceed 110 percent of the sum of all relevant biennial direct appropriations, transfers and salary supplements. These fees must be reviewed at least once every six months, and any new fees or adjustments must be approved by the commissioner of finance prior to adoption. All fees received must be deposited with the state treasurer and credited to the general fund.*

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 214.13, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. [APPLICATION FOR CREDENTIAL.] The commissioner of health shall promote the recognition of human services occupations useful in the effective delivery of human services. The commissioner shall coordinate the development of a credentials policy among the health related licensing boards consistent with section 214.001. The commissioner shall, consistent with section 214.001, establish procedures for the identification of human services occupations not now credentialed by the state, recommend appropriate regulatory modes, and promulgate by rule standards and procedures relating to the credentialing of persons practicing in the affected occupations. *At the time of submission of a letter of intent to enter the credentialing process, an occupational applicant group shall pay a fee of \$1,000 to the commissioner. The fee is nonrefundable and must be deposited with the state treasurer and credited to the general fund. The commissioner may require an occupational applicant group to submit information relating to, and to recommend and justify regulatory modes and standards consistent with, the provisions of section 214.001.* If the commissioner determines that credentialing of an occupation is appropriate, the commissioner is empowered only to register the occupation. Before promulgating any rules resulting in registration for an occupation the commissioner shall consult with state boards or agencies charged with regulating similar occupations in order to define the scope and range of practice for the registered occupation and the degree of supervision required. As used in this section and section 214.14, registration ~~shall be~~ is defined as in section 214.001, subdivision 3, clause (c).

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 214.13, subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. [OTHER AGENCY'S APPROVAL.] Before promulgating any rules regulating a specific occupation under this section, the commissioner shall determine whether a substantial number of persons in that occupation will be employed by an employer who is regulated by or funded through

another state agency. If the commissioner so determines, then he must submit the proposed rules to the head or governing board of that agency for review and approval. The agency shall review the rules to insure compliance with laws which are administered or enforced by that agency. ~~The rules must have received the approval of that agency before promulgation~~ *Agency approval or disapproval shall be forwarded to the commissioner within 90 days of receiving the proposed rules. After receipt of agency approval or disapproval, the commissioner may proceed to promulgate the rules.*

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 214.13, subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. [RULES; EFFECT; REPORT.] Rules promulgated by the commissioner pursuant to subdivision 1 may include procedures and standards relating to the registration requirement, the scope of authorized practice, fees, supervision required, continuing education, career progression and disciplinary matters. These rules shall not be in conflict with provisions of chapter 214 and Laws 1976, Chapter 222, Sections 1 to 7. *Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, persons practicing under the authority of the rules promulgated by the commissioner shall not, for a period of four years after the effective date of the rules, be subject to any action by a health related licensing board for violation of the board's laws or rules provided the person's practice or conduct is authorized by the rules promulgated by the commissioner. Three years after the effective date of the commissioner's rules, the commissioner shall make a report to the legislature on the usefulness of the new occupational group, any problems encountered in administering the regulation of the group, and any necessary statutory changes recommended to continue, discontinue, or modify the regulation of the group.*

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 214.13, subdivision 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. [REGULATION FEE; ADVISORY COUNCIL.] The commissioner of health shall wherever possible delegate the administration of regulation activities to a health related licensing board with the concurrence of that board. If the commissioner of health delegates this function, the licensing board ~~shall~~ *may* regularly bill the commissioner of health for the cost of performing this function *or the licensing board may directly set and charge fees in accordance with the provisions of section 214.06.* The commissioner of health may establish an advisory council to advise him or the appropriate health related licensing board on matters relating to the registration and regulation of an occupation. A council shall have seven members appointed by the commissioner of which five are members of the registered occupation or related registered or licensed occupations, and two are public members. A council shall expire, and the terms, compensation and removal of members shall be as provided in section 15.059.

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 214.13, subdivision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. [RECOMMENDATION ON REGULATION; APPLICATION RENEWAL.] The commissioner of health shall exercise care to prevent the proliferation of unessential registered human services occupations. If in evaluating a currently unregistered occupation the commissioner determines that registration of the occupation is not appropriate, but that imple-

mentation of another mode as set forth in section 214.001, subdivision 3, is appropriate the commissioner shall promptly so report to the legislature. *For a period of two years after a determination by the commissioner as to the appropriate regulatory mode, if any, for an occupational applicant group, the same or substantially equivalent group may not submit a letter of intent to enter the credentialing process, unless invited to do so by the commissioner.*

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 214.14, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. [ADVISORY COUNCIL; MEMBERSHIP.] There is established a human services occupations advisory council to assist the commissioner of health in formulating policies and rules pursuant to section 214.13. The commissioner shall determine the *council's* duties ~~of the council~~, and shall establish procedures for ~~the~~ its proper functioning, ~~of the council~~ including, but not limited to ~~the following~~: the method of selection of membership, ~~the selection of a committee chairman for selecting members,~~ and methods of communicating recommendations and advice to the commissioner for his consideration. ~~Each of the health related licensing boards, the state examining committee for physical therapists, the consumer services section of the department of commerce, the state comprehensive health planning advisory council and the higher education coordinating board shall have a representative selected by the boards or section. The governor shall appoint the remaining members who shall not exceed 11 and shall include six persons broadly representative of human services, particularly human services professions not presently credentialed pursuant to existing law, and five public members. The council shall consist of no more than 15 members appointed by the governor, one of whom the governor shall designate as chairman. Four members shall represent currently licensed or registered human services occupations, two members shall represent human services occupations which are not currently regulated, two members shall represent licensed health care facilities which can include a health maintenance organization as defined in section 62D.02, one member shall represent the higher education coordinating board, one member shall represent the statewide health planning agency, one member shall represent a third party payer of health care costs, and two members shall be public members as defined by section 214.02. The committee council shall expire and the terms of the appointed members and the, compensation, and removal of all members shall be as provided in section 15.059.~~

*The commissioner may appoint two temporary voting members whose terms would not exceed twelve months. In order to systematically involve those who would be most directly affected by a decision to credential a particular applicant group, and who are not represented already on the advisory council, the commissioner may appoint a representative or representatives from the licensed or registered human services occupations or from the state agencies to serve as temporary voting members. Temporary voting members shall be added to the board for the purposes of study and recommendation of appropriate regulatory modes. Compensation and removal shall be as provided in section 15.059.*

Sec. 9. [APPROPRIATION.]

*The sum of \$..... is appropriated from the general fund to the commis-*

*sioner of health for the purposes of administering sections 1 to 8. This appropriation is available until expended.*

Sec. 10. [EFFECTIVE DATE.]

*This act is effective the day following final enactment."*

Delete the title and insert:

"A bill for an act relating to health; adding a factor for determining whether to regulate a human services occupation; requiring a surcharge on health related licensing board licenses; changing health related licensing board rule review authority; allowing certain practices under rule authority; changing the composition of the human services occupations advisory council; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 214.001, subdivision 2; 214.06, subdivision 1; 214.13, subdivisions 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5; and 214.14, subdivision 1."

And when so amended the bill do pass and be re-referred to the Committee on Finance. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Ms. Berglin from the Committee on Health and Human Services, to which was referred

S.F. No. 552: A bill for an act relating to corrections; clarifying the duties of the clerk of court with respect to preparation of necessary commitment papers when a person is sentenced for a felony or gross misdemeanor to the custody of the commissioner of corrections or to the superintendent of a work house or work farm; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 243.49.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 15, strike "by" and strike "a person shall be sentenced" and insert "*sentences a defendant*"

Page 1, line 18, strike "furnish to" and insert "*provide*"

Page 1, line 19, strike "such person in charge" and insert "*custody of the defendant*"

Page 1, line 20, strike "containing" and insert "*, including (1)*"

Page 1, line 21, after "plea," insert "(2)"

Page 1, lines 22 and 27, strike "person's" and insert "*defendant's*"

Page 1, line 26, before "a" insert "(3)"

Page 2, line 1, strike "obtainable from him" and insert "*obtained*"

Page 2, line 3, strike everything after "of"

Page 2, line 4, strike "employed or is well known" and insert "*employers and others who know him well*"

Page 2, line 6, after "time" insert "*and the dates*" and strike "*, with*"

Page 2, line 7, strike "the dates thereof"

Page 2, line 8, after "of" insert "*any*" and strike everything after the first

comma

Page 2, line 9, strike "cases in which" and insert "and (4) if" and strike "pleads" and insert "pleaded"

Page 2, line 10, strike everything after "proceedings"

Page 2, strike line 11, and insert ". The record shall also include the trial judge's impressions of"

Page 2, line 12, strike "person" and insert "defendant"

Page 2, line 13, strike the semicolon

Page 2, line 14, strike "which" and insert ". The court reporter shall provide the required transcripts. The"

Page 2, line 15, strike "person. The"

Page 2, strike line 16

Page 2, line 17, strike "reporter" and insert "defendant"

Page 2, line 18, after "the" strike "person" and insert "defendant"

Page 2, lines 18 and 19, 23, and 24 and 25, strike "place of confinement" and insert "correctional facility, work house, or work farm"

Page 2, lines 19 and 20, strike "or the corrections board"

Page 2, line 20, after "or" insert "the"

Page 2, line 21, strike "thereof" and insert "of the warrant"

Page 2, line 23, strike "such" and insert "the"

Page 2, line 24, before "person" strike "such"

Page 2, line 24, before "place" strike "such" and insert "the"

Page 2, line 25, strike "retain" and insert "keep"

Page 2, line 27, strike "in the" and insert "with the sentencing" and strike "of commitment"

Page 2, line 28, after "the" insert "required" and strike "above referred to"

And when so amended the bill do pass and be placed on the Consent Calendar. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Ms. Berglin from the Committee on Health and Human Services, to which was referred

S.F. No. 381: A bill for an act relating to medical assistance; increasing the asset limit on prepaid funeral contracts; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 256B.07.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill do pass and be re-referred to the Committee on Finance. Report adopted.

Ms. Berglin from the Committee on Health and Human Services, to which was referred

H.F. No. 252: A bill for an act relating to occupations and professions; regulating the practice of dentistry; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 150A.05, subdivision 2; and 150A.11, subdivision 1.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 11, strike "shall" and insert "do"

Page 1, line 18, strike "as now approved" and "or" and "may be"

Page 1, line 19, strike the first comma

Page 2, line 18, strike "shall be" and insert "is"

Page 2, line 20, strike the first "or"

Page 2, line 21, strike "or"

Page 2, line 30, strike "some" and insert "a" and strike "thereof" and insert "*of dentistry*"

Page 3, lines 12 and 16, strike "Shall" and insert "*Does*"

Page 3, lines 21 and 23, strike "now or hereafter"

And when so amended the bill do pass and be placed on the Consent Calendar. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Ms. Berglin from the Committee on Health and Human Services, to which was referred

S.F. No. 468: A bill for an act relating to occupations and professions; regulating physicians attending the graduate school of the Mayo foundation; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 147.20.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 12, strike "such" and insert "a" and strike "and" and insert a period

Page 1, line 13, strike "shall be" and insert "is" and strike the semicolon

Page 1, line 14, strike everything before "the" and insert a period and strike "shall" and insert "do"

Page 1, line 18, after "attending" strike "the"

Page 1, line 18, strike "school" and insert "*programs*"

Page 1, line 19, capitalize "foundation"

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, line 4, capitalize "foundation"

And when so amended the bill do pass and be placed on the Consent Calendar. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Vega from the Committee on Energy and Housing, to which was referred

S.F. No. 500: A bill for an act relating to commerce; altering certain interest rate provisions on modifications or renegotiations of cooperative apartment loans and contracts for deed; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 47.20, subdivision 4a.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 2, line 16, reinstate the stricken "the maximum lawful interest rate"

Page 2, lines 17 to 21, reinstate the stricken language

Page 3, line 9, delete "modification or"

Page 3, line 11, after "of" insert "clause (3) and for purposes of"

Page 3, line 23, delete the new language and reinstate the stricken language

Page 3, line 36, delete "modified or"

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, line 3, delete "modifications or"

And when so amended the bill do pass and be re-referred to the Committee on Economic Development and Commerce. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Vega from the Committee on Energy and Housing, to which was referred

S.F. No. 639: A bill for an act relating to energy; data reporting; definition of "earth sheltered"; biennial energy reports; certificate of need fees; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 13.68, subdivision 1; 116J.06, subdivision 2; 116J.18, subdivision 1; and 116J.28, subdivision 6.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 3, delete section 4

Page 3, line 34, delete "4" and insert "3"

Renumber the sections in sequence

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, line 2, before "data" insert "changing a cross-reference for non-public"

Page 1, line 2, before "definition" insert "amending the"

Page 1, line 3, before "biennial" insert "changing the due date of"

Page 1, line 4, delete "certificate of need fees;"

Page 1, line 6, after the first semicolon, insert "and"

Page 1, lines 6 and 7, delete "and 116J.28, subdivision 6"

And when so amended the bill do pass. Amendments adopted. Report

adopted.

Mr. Vega from the Committee on Energy and Housing, to which was referred

S.F. No. 645: A resolution memorializing the President and Congress to authorize the issuance of qualified mortgage bonds beyond the current expiration date of December 31, 1983.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the resolution do pass. Report adopted.

Mr. Moe, D. M. from the Committee on Governmental Operations, to which was re-referred

S.F. No. 72: A bill for an act relating to occupations and professions; authorizing the commissioner of public safety to provide administrative support services to the board of peace officer standards and training; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 214.04, subdivision 1.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 2, after line 15, insert:

“Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 626.843, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. [RULES REQUIRED.] The board shall adopt rules with respect to:

(a) The certification of peace officer training schools, programs, or courses including training schools for the Minnesota state patrol. Such schools, programs and courses shall include those administered by the state, county, school district, municipality, or joint or contractual combinations thereof, and shall include preparatory instruction in law enforcement and minimum basic training courses;

(b) Minimum courses of study, attendance requirements, and equipment and facilities to be required at each certified peace officers training school located within the state;

(c) Minimum qualifications for instructors at certified peace officer training schools located within this state;

(d) Minimum standards of physical, mental and educational fitness which shall govern the recruitment and licensing of peace officers within the state, by any state, county, municipality, or joint or contractual combination thereof, including members of the Minnesota state patrol;

(e) Minimum standards of conduct which would affect the performance of the individual in his duties as a peace officer;

These standards shall be established and published on or before July 1, 1979.

(f) Minimum basic training which peace officers appointed to temporary or probationary terms shall complete before being eligible for permanent

appointment, and the time within which such basic training must be completed following any such appointment to a temporary or probationary term;

(g) Minimum specialized training which part-time peace officers shall complete in order to be eligible for continued employment as a part-time peace officer or permanent employment as a peace officer, and the time within which the specialized training must be completed;

(h) Content of minimum basic training courses required of graduates of certified law enforcement training schools or programs. Such courses shall not duplicate the content of certified academic or general background courses completed by a student but shall concentrate on practical skills deemed essential for a peace officer. Successful completion of such a course shall be deemed satisfaction of the minimum basic training requirement;

(i) Grading, reporting, attendance and other records, and certificates of attendance or accomplishment;

(j) The procedures to be followed by a part-time peace officer for notifying the board of his intention to pursue the specialized training for part-time peace officers who desire to become peace officers pursuant to sections 626.843, subdivision 1, clause (g) and 626.845, subdivision 1, clause (g); and

(k) *The establishment, and use by any political subdivision or state law enforcement agency which employs persons licensed by the board of procedures for investigation and resolution of allegations of misconduct by persons licensed by the board. The procedures shall be in writing and shall be established on or before October 1, 1984; and*

(l) Such other matters as may be necessary consistent with sections 626.84 to 626.855. Rules promulgated by the attorney general with respect to these matters may be continued in force by resolution of the board if the board finds the rules to be consistent with sections 626.84 to 626.855.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 626.845, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. [POWERS AND DUTIES.] The board shall have the following powers and duties:

(a) To certify peace officers' training schools or programs administered by state, county and municipalities located within this state in whole or in part no later than 90 days after receipt of an application for certification. The reasons for noncertification of any school or program or part thereof shall be transmitted to the school within 90 days and shall contain a detailed explanation of the reasons for which the school or program was disapproved and an explanation of what supporting material or other requirements are necessary for the board to reconsider. Disapproval of a school or program shall not preclude the reapplication for certification of the school or program;

(b) To issue certificates to schools, and to revoke such certification when necessary to maintain the objectives and purposes of sections 626.841 to 626.855;

(c) To certify, as qualified, instructors at peace officer training schools,

and to issue appropriate certificates to such instructors;

(d) To license peace officers who have satisfactorily completed certified basic training programs, and passed examinations as required by the board;

(e) To cause studies and surveys to be made relating to the establishment, operation, and approval of state, county, and municipal peace officer training schools;

(f) To consult and cooperate with state, county, and municipal peace officer training schools for the development of in-service training programs for peace officers;

(g) To consult and cooperate with universities, colleges, and area vocational technical institutes for the development of specialized courses of instruction and study in the state for peace officers and part-time peace officers in police science and police administration;

(h) To consult and cooperate with other departments and agencies of the state and federal government concerned with peace officer standards and training;

(i) To perform such other acts as may be necessary and appropriate to carry out the powers and duties as set forth in the provisions of sections 626.841 to 626.855;

(j) To coordinate the provision, on a regional basis, of skills oriented basic training courses to graduates of certified law enforcement training schools or programs;

(k) To obtain criminal conviction data for persons seeking a license to be issued or possessing a license issued by the board. The board shall have authority to obtain criminal conviction data to the full extent that any other law enforcement agency, as that term is defined by state or federal law, has to obtain the data; ~~and~~

(l) To prepare and transmit annually to the governor and the legislature a report of its activities with respect to allocation of moneys appropriated to it for peace officers training, including the name and address of each recipient of money for that purpose, the amount awarded, and the purpose of the award; *and*

*(m) To assist and cooperate with any political subdivision or state law enforcement agency which employs persons licensed by the board to establish written procedures for the investigation and resolution of allegations of misconduct of persons licensed by the board, and to enforce licensing sanctions for failure to implement such procedures.*

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 626.849, is amended to read:

626.849 [SCHEDULE OF SUBJECT MATERIAL.]

The superintendent of the bureau of criminal apprehension shall prepare not later than August 1 each year a written schedule of subject material to be taught in each training course, the scheduled instructors for each subject and the time and place for each subject presentation. This material shall be presented to the board. The subject material, instructors and schedules may be approved or disapproved by a majority vote of the board before September 1

each year and if disapproved, the proposal shall be revised and re-presented to the board for their review in like manner.

*Upon request of the board to the bureau of criminal apprehension, the subject matter of at least one training course shall include instruction in the development of procedures by a law enforcement agency to investigate and resolve allegations of misconduct by persons licensed by the board and employed by a law enforcement agency."*

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, line 6, delete "section" and insert "sections"

Page 1, line 6, after "subdivision 1" insert "; 626.843, subdivision 1; 626.845, subdivision 1; and 626.849"

And when so amended the bill do pass. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Spear from the Committee on Judiciary, to which was referred

S.F. No. 528: A bill for an act relating to crimes; providing that acquittal or conviction of the crime of kidnapping does not bar conviction for any other crime committed during the time of the victim's confinement; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 609.035; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 609.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 15, after "state" insert a comma

Page 1, lines 15 and 17, strike "such" and insert "the"

Page 1, line 17, strike "may" and insert ", if prosecuted, shall"

Page 1, line 23, delete "the victim is held in confinement" and insert "of the kidnapping"

And when so amended the bill do pass. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Spear from the Committee on Judiciary, to which was referred

S.F. No. 7: A bill for an act relating to St. Louis County; providing for the tort liability of the St. Louis County promotional bureau.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 7, delete "promotional bureau" and insert "Promotional Bureau"

And when so amended the bill do pass. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Spear from the Committee on Judiciary, to which was referred

S.F. No. 424: A bill for an act relating to crimes; prohibiting possession of fireworks; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 624.21.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 1, after line 21, insert:

“Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 624.23, is amended to read:

624.23 [CONSTRUCTION OF SECTIONS 624.20 TO 624.25.]

Nothing in sections 624.20 to 624.25 shall be construed to prohibit any resident wholesaler, dealer, or jobber, from selling at wholesale ~~such~~ fireworks ~~as which~~ are not ~~herein~~ prohibited; or the sale of any kind of fireworks for shipment directly out of the state; or the use of fireworks by airplanes and railroads, or other transportation agencies for signal purposes or illumination; or the sale, *possession*, or use of blank cartridges for a show or theater, or for signal or ceremonial purposes in athletics or sports, or for use by military organizations, or for use as a bird or animal *training or* repelling device.”

Page 1, line 23, delete “Section 1” and insert “This act”

Renumber the sections in sequence

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, line 3, delete “section” and insert “sections”

Page 1, line 4, before the period, insert “; and 624.23”

And when so amended the bill do pass. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Schmitz from the Committee on Local and Urban Government, to which was referred

S.F. No. 234: A bill for an act relating to the town of Windemere; permitting the town to have the powers of a metropolitan area town.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill do pass. Report adopted.

Mr. Schmitz from the Committee on Local and Urban Government, to which was referred

S.F. No. 495: A bill for an act relating to open meetings; requiring availability of certain materials; prescribing penalties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 471.705, subdivision 2; and by adding a subdivision.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 12, after “are” insert “*prepared or distributed by or at the direction of the governing body or its employees, and which are*”

And when so amended the bill do pass. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Solon from the Committee on Economic Development and Commerce, to which was referred

S.F. No. 406: A bill for an act relating to the operation of state government; creating the department of business and commerce; providing for appointment of a commissioner of business and commerce; prescribing his powers and duties; transferring certain powers and duties from the commissioners of administration, banks, energy, planning and development, insurance, securities and real estate, and the director of the office of consumer services, to the commissioner of business and commerce; transferring certain powers and duties from the chairman of the commerce commission to the commissioner of business and commerce; transferring certain powers and duties from the director of the office of consumer services to the commissioners of business and commerce and health and the attorney general; eliminating certain positions and divisions in the department of commerce; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 15.06, subdivision 1; 15A.081, subdivision 1; 43A.08, subdivision 1a; 45.034; 45.04; 45.05; 45.06; 45.07; 45.071, subdivision 2; 45.08, subdivision 3, and by adding a subdivision; 45.17, subdivisions 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, and by adding a subdivision; 116J.03, subdivision 1; 116J.31; 144A.53, subdivision 4; 155A.03, by adding a subdivision; 115A.05; 155A.18; 214.04, subdivision 1; 214.14, subdivision 1; 325E.09, subdivision 4a; 325F.09; 325F.11; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, chapters 45; and 116J.57; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 45.01; 45.02; 45.021; 45.03; 45.031; 45.032; 45.033; 45.15; 45.16; 45.17, subdivision 6; 155A.03, subdivision 10; and 155A.17.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 37, delete "*business and*"

Page 2, lines 2, 3, 8, 18, 25, and 34, delete "*business and*"

Page 2, line 6, delete "EXECUTIVE" and insert "DEPUTY"

Page 2, line 8, delete "*four*" and insert "*five*"

Page 2, line 9, delete "*executive*" and insert "*deputy*"

Page 2, line 9, delete "*five*" and insert "*four*"

Page 3, lines 3, 7, 12, 14, 21, and 34, delete "*business and*"

Page 3, delete lines 24 to 29 and insert:

"Subd. 2. [DELEGATION OF INSURANCE REGULATORY AUTHORITY.] *The commissioner of commerce shall delegate to one of his deputy commissioners the exercise of his statutory powers and duties relating to insurance as set forth in chapters 60A to 79, except for budget, personnel, and general administration. The delegation of authority includes the authority to decide and issue orders in contested cases, rulemaking proceedings, and other hearings held under chapter 14.*

Subd. 3. [DELEGATION OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS REGULATORY AUTHORITY.] *The commissioner of commerce shall delegate to one of his deputy commissioners the exercise of his statutory powers and duties relating to financial institutions as set forth in chapters 46 to 59A, except for budget, personnel, and general administration. The delegation of authority includes the authority to decide and issue orders in contested cases, rule-*

*making proceedings, and other hearings held under chapter 14.*

*Subd. 4. [APPEAL TO COMMISSIONER.] Notwithstanding any other law to the contrary, an order issued by a deputy commissioner under subdivisions 2 to 4 may be appealed to the commissioner within 15 days after receipt of the order. If no appeal is filed, the deputy commissioner's order is the final order. Review of the appeal shall be on the record and shall be subject to the procedures prescribed by rule by the commissioner. Appeal of the commissioner's order, or the order of the deputy commissioner if no appeal is made to the commissioner, shall be as provided under the provisions of the administrative procedure act of chapter 14, unless otherwise provided by law."*

Page 3, line 30, delete "DIRECTOR OF THE"

Page 3, line 32, delete "AND BUSINESS"

Page 4, lines 9, 16, and 34, delete "*business and*"

Page 4, line 22, delete "*business*"

Page 4, line 23, delete "*and*"

Page 5, lines 3, 14, 15, and 24, delete "*business and*"

Page 5, line 22, strike "an" and insert "*a written*" and strike ", in writing"

Page 5, line 24, strike the comma and strike "shall"

Page 5, line 24, strike "the same" and insert "*it*"

Page 5, line 25, strike ", which" and insert "*. The*"

Page 5, line 25, strike "shall" and insert "*must*"

Page 5, line 26, strike ", requesting" and insert "*and request*"

Page 5, line 29, after "a" insert "\$1,000" and strike "of"

Page 5, strike line 30

Page 5, line 31, delete the comma and strike the remaining language

Page 5, line 32, delete "*business and commerce*"

Page 5, line 32, strike "the sum of" and insert "*and a*"

Page 5, line 32, strike "as a" and insert "*investigation*"

Page 5, line 32, strike "for investigating"

Page 5, line 33, strike "the application"

Page 5, line 33, strike "him" and insert "*the commissioner*"

Page 5, line 34, strike "by the treasurer"

Page 6, line 2, strike "shall" and insert "*will*"

Page 6, lines 3 and 8, strike "shall" and insert "*must*"

Page 6, line 11, strike "such"

Page 6, line 12, strike "as may" and insert "*that*"

Page 6, line 15, strike "shall appear" and insert "*appears*"

Page 6, line 20, delete "an" and insert "*a written*"

Page 6, line 20, strike ", in"

Page 6, line 21, strike "writing,"

Page 6, line 25, after "upon" insert "*written*" and strike "in writing"

Page 6, line 27, strike "shall decide" and insert "*decides*"

Page 6, line 28, delete "an" and insert "*a written*" and strike the second comma

Page 6, line 29, strike "in writing," and strike "and"

Page 6, line 29, strike "the same" and insert "*it*"

Page 6, line 33, strike ", and" and insert a period

Page 6, line 35, strike ", which is prescribed by law,"

Page 7, line 3, delete "*business and*"

Page 7, line 5, strike "in cases where" and insert "*if*"

Page 7, line 7, strike the comma and strike "where" and insert "*if*"

Page 7, line 9, strike "; provided, this act shall not increase"

Page 7, line 10, strike everything before the period

Page 7, line 16, strike "any such banks shall" and insert "*a bank may*"

Page 7, line 19, strike "thereof, and" and insert a period

Page 7, line 21, strike "provided for by law"

Page 7, line 23, strike "and"

Page 8, lines 3, 7, 26, and 36, delete "*business and*"

Page 8, line 5, strike "shall" in both places and insert "*must*" in both places

Page 8, line 9, strike "any such order or" and insert "*the*"

Page 8, line 10, strike "of the" and delete "*commissioner*"

Page 8, line 19, strike "upon the"

Page 8, line 20, strike everything before "must" and insert "*on March 19, 1982,*"

Page 9, line 4, delete "*business and*"

Page 9, line 9, after the period, insert "[DEFINITIONS.]"

Page 9, line 9, after the second "the" insert "*following*"

Page 9, line 10, strike "defined in this subdivision shall apply" and insert "*have the meanings given them*"

Page 9, line 16, strike "any" and insert "*an*"

Page 9, line 17, strike "provided that" and insert a period

Page 9, line 30, after "2." insert "[DUTIES.]"

Page 9, line 31, strike "shall be" and insert "is"

Page 10, line 6, after "3." insert "[RIGHT OF INTERVENTION.]"

Page 10, line 13, strike "shall in no way" and insert "does not"

Page 10, line 17, after "4." insert "[NOTICE; PROCEDURES.]"

Page 10, line 22, strike "shall"

Page 10, line 25, strike "shall have" and insert "has"

Page 10, line 30, after "5." insert "[APPEALS.]"

Page 10, after line 36, insert:

"Sec. 21. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 45.17, subdivision 6, is amended to read:

Subd. 6. [RESIDENTIAL UTILITY CONSUMER BOARD.] There is ~~hereby~~ created the board of residential utility consumers whose duties ~~shall~~ include:

(1) Establishing policy guidelines concerning the utility related activities of the ~~commerce department's consumer services section~~ *residential utility consumer unit*;

(2) Reviewing and commenting upon the ~~section's residential utility consumer unit's~~ staff employment decisions related to performing the responsibilities conferred in this section; and

(3) Annually reviewing and commenting upon the ~~consumer services section's attorney general's~~ budget of estimated expenses for utility related activities.

The board shall consist of nine voting members to be appointed by the governor. At least one member shall represent each congressional district, and at least two members shall represent farm consumers. No more than six members shall be members of the same political party. In making appointments, the governor shall give consideration to individuals having a special interest in the provision of utility services to residential consumers.

The board members shall elect from among their number a chairman and any other officers as it ~~may deem~~ *deems* necessary. The board shall meet at the call of the chairman or the ~~director~~ *attorney general*. The terms of office, compensation, and provisions for removal and filling vacancies of members shall be as provided in section 15.0575.

The ~~director of the consumer services section~~ *attorney general* shall submit an annual budget of estimated expenses of the *residential utility consumer unit* to the board for review and comment. The ~~director~~ *attorney general* shall ~~also~~ periodically seek the advice of the board concerning ~~its~~ *his* operations related to the responsibilities conferred by this section. The ~~director~~ *attorney general* shall ~~also~~ file an annual report of the ~~section's~~ *his* utility related activities with the board and the legislature on or before December 31 of each year."

Page 11, line 3, after "7." insert "[INTERVENTION IN FEDERAL

## PROCEEDINGS.]”

Page 11, line 11, reinstate the stricken “In”

Page 11, lines 12 to 14, reinstate the stricken language

Page 11, line 17, after “8.” insert “[ADDITIONAL POWERS.]”

Page 11, line 19, delete “COMPLAINT UNIT AND”

Page 11, line 20, delete “UTILITY UNIT OF”

Page 12, line 25, delete “*the complaint unit and utility unit of*”

Page 12, line 26, after “*section*” insert “*not covered by section 34, subdivision 6,*”

Page 13, line 1, delete “*business and*”

Page 13, line 32, delete “*Business and*”

Page 16, line 20, delete “*business and*”

Page 17, line 29, strike “42”

Page 17, line 29, strike “Section” and insert “title 42, section” and after “8211” insert a comma

Page 17, line 30, delete “*is*”

Page 17, line 31, strike “authorized to” and insert “*may*”

Page 18, lines 2, 4, and 28, delete “*business and*”

Page 19, lines 14, 24, and 31, delete “*business and*”

Page 20, lines 1 and 16, delete “*business*”

Page 20, lines 2 and 17, delete “*and*”

Page 20, line 13, delete “*business and*”

Page 24, line 34, delete “*business and*”

Page 25, line 2, delete “39” and insert “40”

Page 27, line 5, delete “45.17, subdivision”

Page 27, line 6, delete “6;”

Page 27, line 8, delete “41” and insert “42”

Renumber the sections in sequence

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, line 3, delete “creating” and insert “reorganizing”

Page 1, lines 3, 5, 10, 13, and 16, delete “business and”

Page 1, line 26, delete “115A.05” and insert “155A.05”

Page 1, line 32, delete “45.17, subdivision 6;”

And when so amended the bill do pass and be re-referred to the Committee on Governmental Operations. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Spear from the Committee on Judiciary, to which was referred

S.F. No. 297: A bill for an act relating to criminal justice; requiring peace officers to make arrests based on probable cause in cases of domestic assault; requiring peace officers to notify victims of domestic assault of the legal remedies available; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 629.341, subdivision 1.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Delete everything after the enacting clause and insert:

“Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 629.341, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. [ARREST.] Notwithstanding the provisions of section 629.34 or any other law or rule to the contrary, a peace officer may arrest without a warrant a person anywhere, including at his place of residence if the peace officer has probable cause to believe the person within the preceding four hours has assaulted, *threatened with a dangerous weapon, or placed in fear of immediate bodily harm* his spouse ~~or~~ , former spouse, other person with whom he resides or has formerly resided, or person with whom he has a child in common regardless of whether he has ever been married to or lived with the person, although the assault did not take place in the presence of the peace officer. ~~A~~ The peace officer ~~may not~~ shall arrest a person pursuant to this section ~~without first observing if he observes~~ recent physical injury to, or impairment of, physical condition of the alleged victim *which appears to have been caused by an assault.*

Subd. 2. [IMMUNITY.] Any peace officer acting in good faith and exercising due care ~~in the making of~~ *when deciding whether to make an arrest* pursuant to subdivision 1 shall have immunity from civil liability that otherwise might result by reason of his action.

Subd. 3. [NOTICE OF RIGHTS.] *The peace officer shall advise the victim of the availability of a shelter or other services in the community and give the victim immediate notice of the legal rights and remedies available. The notice shall include furnishing the victim a copy of the following statement:*

*“IF YOU ARE THE VICTIM OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, you can ask the city or county attorney to file a criminal complaint. You also have the right to go to court and file a petition requesting an order for protection from domestic abuse which could include the following: (a) an order restraining the abuser from further acts of abuse; (b) an order directing the abuser to leave your household; (c) an order preventing the abuser from entering your residence, school, business, or place of employment; (d) an order awarding you or the other parent custody of or visitation with your minor child or children; (e) an order directing the abuser to pay support to you and the minor children if the abuser has a legal obligation to do so.”*

*The notice shall include the resource listing, including telephone number, for the area battered women's shelter, to be designated by the department of corrections.”*

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, line 7, delete “, subdivision 1”

And when so amended the bill do pass. Amendments adopted. Report

adopted.

Mr. Chmielewski from the Committee on Employment, to which was referred

S.F. No. 589: A bill for an act relating to labor; deleting an exclusion from protection for prompt payment of wages; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 181.16.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 1, after line 17, insert:

“Sec. 2. [EFFECTIVE DATE.]

*Section 1 is effective the day after final enactment.”*

And when so amended the bill do pass and be placed on the Consent Calendar. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Chmielewski from the Committee on Employment, to which was referred

S.F. No. 580: A bill for an act relating to labor; providing for fair labor standards; defining “employee”; reenacting Minnesota Statutes, section 177.25, subdivision 1; amending Minnesota Statutes, section 177.23, subdivision 7; amending Laws 1981, chapter 289, section 3.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 17, delete “up”

Page 1, line 18, delete “to” and after “two” insert “or fewer”

Page 1, line 22, delete “per week”

Page 1, line 23, delete “per week”

Page 1, line 25, after “wage” insert “per week”

Page 3, after line 23, insert:

“Sec. 4. [EFFECTIVE DATE.]

*Sections 1 to 3 are effective July 1, 1983.”*

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, line 5, after “Statutes” insert “1982”

And when so amended the bill do pass. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Hughes from the Committee on Elections and Ethics, to which was referred

S.F. No. 343: A bill for an act relating to elections; proposing an amendment to the Minnesota Constitution, article VII, section 9, to limit campaign expenditures by candidates for the United States senate and house of repre-

sentatives; providing implementing legislation; redefining certain terms in relation to congressional candidates; limiting the applicability of certain provisions of law to state constitutional and state legislative candidates; providing for filing of campaign reports by certain congressional candidates; limiting campaign expenditures by congressional candidates who choose to receive a public subsidy; providing a penalty for exceeding campaign expenditure limits by congressional candidates; changing the designated amount of certain income tax payments; providing for the allocation of party accounts and the general account to certain state and congressional candidates; providing estimates of minimum amounts of public subsidy to be received by certain congressional candidates; requiring signed agreements by certain congressional candidates who choose to receive a public subsidy; specifying when congressional candidates who accept a public subsidy must return all or part thereof; providing for the return of money from the state elections campaign fund to the general fund; making certain technical amendments; imposing penalties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 10A.01; 10A.25; 10A.255; 10A.27; 10A.275; 10A.28; 10A.30; 10A.31; 10A.33; 10A.335; and 290.06, subdivision 11; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 10A; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 10A.32.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Pages 1 and 2, delete sections 1 and 2

Page 11, line 18, after the second "to" insert "the"

Page 12, line 23, strike "\$600,000" and insert "\$1,270,800"

Page 12, line 25, strike "\$100,000" and insert "\$211,800"

Page 12, line 27, strike "\$50,000" and insert "\$105,900"

Page 12, line 29, strike "\$15,000" and insert "\$31,770"

Page 12, line 31, strike "\$7,500" and insert "\$15,885"

Page 13, line 2, delete "\$....." and insert "\$1,500,000"

Page 13, line 3, delete "\$....." and insert "\$250,000"

Page 13, line 29, after "amount" insert "as set forth"

Page 14, line 5, after "limit" insert "set forth"

Page 14, line 32, before the period, insert "or congressional candidate"

Page 15, line 21, strike "2" and insert "2a"

Page 15, line 21, strike "1982" and insert "1984"

Page 15, line 22, strike "percentage" and insert "dollar amounts used for the preceding general election year for the offices of United States senator and representative in congress shall be \$1,500,000 and \$250,000 respectively."

Page 15, strike lines 23 to 25

Page 18, line 14, strike "of" and insert "set forth in"

Page 20, line 11, after "separate" insert "political party"

Page 20, lines 21, 24, 28, 30, and 33, delete "\$.." and insert "\$4"

Page 20, line 32, after "DESIGNATION" insert "AND SEGREGATION"

Page 20, line 33, before "account" insert "party"

Page 20, line 34, after the period, insert "If the taxpayer does so, the \$4 shall be segregated within that account for allocation and distribution as follows:

(1) \$2 for allocation to candidate offices according to the allocations set forth in subdivision 5, paragraph (a), and for distribution to candidates according to the formula, if applicable, set forth in subdivision 5a and as provided under subdivision 6; and

(2) \$2 for allocation to congressional candidate offices according to the allocations set forth in subdivision 5, paragraph (b), and for distribution to congressional candidates according to the formula, if applicable, developed under subdivision 5b and as provided under subdivision 6."

Page 21, line 4, after the stricken "\$2" delete "\$.." and insert "\$4" and after the stricken "\$4" delete "\$.." and insert "\$8"

Page 21, line 9, before the first parenthesis, delete "\$.." and insert "\$4" and after the stricken "\$4" delete "\$.." and insert "\$8"

Page 21, lines 16, 18, and 19, delete "\$.." and insert "\$4"

Page 21, line 29, after "for" insert "allocation and"

Page 21, line 31, before "In" insert "(a) Candidates."

Page 21, line 32, before "shall" insert "which have been segregated under subdivision 2 for allocation to candidate offices"

Page 21, line 33, strike "to candidates"

Page 21, lines 34 and 36, reinstate the stricken language and delete "...."

Page 22, lines 1, 4, 5, and 8, reinstate the stricken language and delete "...."

Page 24, after line 2, insert:

"(b) Congressional candidates. In each calendar year the moneys in each party account and the general account which have been segregated under subdivision 2 for allocation to congressional candidate offices shall be allocated as follows:"

Page 24, line 3, delete "(6)" and insert "(1)"

Page 24, line 3, delete "...." and insert "33-1/3"

Page 24, line 4, delete "(7)" and insert "(2)"

Page 24, line 4, delete "...." and insert "67-2/3"

Page 26, lines 5, 8, and 13, delete "from" and insert "in"

Page 26, line 6, after "distributed" insert "in any election year"

Page 26, line 7, delete "in any election year" and insert "and congressional candidates for the office of representative in congress"

Page 26, line 9, after “distributed” insert “in any election year”

Page 26, line 9, before “or” insert “for other office”

Page 26, line 9, delete “other”

Page 26, line 10, delete “offices in an election year” and insert “the office of United States senator”

Page 26, line 10, delete “returned to” and insert “retained in”

Page 26, line 11, delete “for reallocation” and insert “but shall be reallocated in the following year”

Page 26, line 11, after “to” insert “all of”

Page 26, line 11, delete “candidates” and insert “candidate offices”

Page 26, line 12, delete “candidates” and insert “candidate offices”

Page 26, line 12, delete “in clauses (1) to (7) of” and insert “under”

Page 26, line 12, after “5” delete “in”

Page 26, line 13, delete “the following year”

Page 26, line 13, after “refused” insert “in any election year”

Page 26, line 14, delete “any” and insert “a”

Page 26, line 14, after “distributed” insert “in that year as provided under subdivision 7”

Page 26, line 16, delete “provided in” and insert “determined from the allocations and formulas set forth in”

Page 26, after line 17, insert:

“Subd. 5d. [UNDISTRIBUTED MONEYS; EXCEPTION.] Notwithstanding the provisions of subdivision 5c, if a congressional candidate who has signed an agreement under section 12 to be bound by campaign expenditure limits is running in a general election against an opponent who has chosen not to accept a public subsidy, the money in the opponent's party account allocated for that office and the money in the general account allocated for that office which would have been distributed to the opponent if he had signed an agreement under section 12 shall be distributed to that congressional candidate; except that if, in an election for a particular office, there are more than one congressional candidates who have signed an agreement under section 12 and there are one or more opponents of those congressional candidates who have chosen not to accept a public subsidy, the money which would have been distributed to that opponent, or those opponents, shall be distributed equally to those congressional candidates.”

Page 26, line 25, delete “14” and insert “12”

Page 27, line 16, delete “14” and insert “12”

Page 27, line 34, strike “as provided” and insert “set forth”

Page 28, line 8, delete “14” and insert “12”

Page 28, line 12, delete “, on the basis of”

Page 28, delete line 13

Page 28, line 14, delete "*percent of the tax returns have been processed,*"

Page 28, line 18, after "*candidate*" insert "*and congressional candidate*"

Page 28, line 20, after "*fund*" insert "*. This estimate shall be*"

Page 28, line 22, before the period, insert "*, any necessary vote totals provided by the secretary of state for the purpose of applying the formulas set forth in section 10A.31, subdivisions 5 and 5b, and the amount of moneys expected to be available after 100 percent of the tax returns have been processed*"

Page 29, line 5, delete "*14*" and insert "*12*"

Page 29, line 31, delete "*whereby*" and insert "*in which*"

Page 30, line 6, before "*expenditure*" insert "*difference between the*"

Page 30, line 20, before "*The*" insert "*Candidates.*"

Page 30, line 27, before "*The*" insert "*Congressional candidates.*"

Page 30, line 31, delete "*7*" and insert "*2*"

Page 30, line 31, delete "*434*" and insert "*433*"

Page 31, line 2, after "*share*" insert "*for the office held or sought*"

Page 31, line 2, after "*total*" insert "*amount*"

Page 31, line 2, delete "*funds*" and insert "*to be*"

Page 31, line 2, delete "*, as*"

Page 31, delete line 3

Page 31, line 4, delete "*calculated under section 13, to be in*" and insert "*and*"

Page 31, line 5, delete "*and set aside for that office*" and insert "*, as estimated under section 11,*"

Page 31, line 23, before "*aggregate*" insert "*amount of public subsidy received exceeds the*"

Page 31, line 26, delete "*exceeds the amount of public subsidy received*"

Page 32, line 25, before "*aggregate*" insert "*amount of public subsidy received exceeds the*"

Page 32, line 27, delete "*exceeds the amount of public subsidy received*"

Page 33, line 31, before "*money*" insert "*party account*"

Page 33, lines 31 and 35, delete "*set aside*" and insert "*allocated*"

Page 33, line 34, after "*for*" insert "*the office of*"

Page 33, line 35, before "*money*" insert "*party account*"

Page 33, line 35, delete "*returned*" and insert "*transferred*"

Page 34, line 1, delete "*candidates or*" and insert "*all of the candidate offices and*"

Page 34, line 1, after "*congressional*" delete "*candidates*" and insert

*“candidate offices”*

Page 34, line 2, delete *“clauses (1) to (7),”*

Page 34, line 3, delete *“and subdivisions 5a and 5b”* and insert *“and for distribution in that election year to candidates and congressional candidates as provided under section 10A.31, subdivision 7”*

Page 34, line 7, delete *“13”* and insert *“11”*

Page 34, line 8, delete *“16”* and insert *“14”*

Page 34, line 18, strike *“continues”* and insert *“continue”*

Page 34, line 24, delete *“\$...”* and insert *“\$4”*

Page 34, line 25, delete *“\$...”* and insert *“\$8”*

Page 34, after line 36, insert:

*“Subd. 1a. [SIGNED AGREEMENT BY CONGRESSIONAL CANDIDATE.] As a condition of receiving a public subsidy for his election campaign in the form of tax credits against the tax due from individuals who contribute to any of his authorized committees, a congressional candidate shall sign a written agreement with the board that his expenditures shall not exceed the expenditure limits set forth in section 10A.25, as adjusted by section 10A.255.”*

Page 35, lines 1 and 5, before *“The”* insert *“(a) Candidates.”*

Page 35, after line 4, insert:

*“(b) Congressional candidates. The congressional candidate may submit his signed agreement to the board at any time beginning with or following the registration of any of his authorized committees.”*

Page 35, after line 10, insert:

*“(b) Congressional candidates. The agreement remains effective until the termination of the authorized committees of the congressional candidate, as provided under United States Code, title 2, section 433(d), as amended through December 31, 1982, or the opening of filing for the next succeeding election to the office held or sought at the time of the agreement, whichever occurs first. An agreement signed under this subdivision may not be rescinded.”*

Page 35, line 15, after *“office”* insert *“or congressional candidate for representative in congress or United States senator”*

Page 35, lines 19, 26, 32, and 34, after *“candidate”* insert *“or congressional candidate”*

Page 36, line 1, after *“candidate”* insert *“or congressional candidate”*

Page 36, line 18, strike *“or federal office”*

Page 36, line 20, delete *“19”* and insert *“17”*

Page 36, line 29, delete *“3 to 21”* and insert *“1 to 19”*

Page 36, line 29, delete *“ratification of”*

Page 36, line 29, after *“the”* insert *“day following final enactment.”*

Page 36, delete line 30

Renumber the sections in sequence

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, line 2, delete "proposing an amendment to the" and insert "limiting campaign expenditures by congressional candidates who choose to receive a public subsidy for their campaigns"

Page 1, delete lines 3 to 5

Page 1, line 6, delete "providing implementing legislation"

Page 1, line 11, delete "limiting campaign"

Page 1, line 12, delete "expenditures by" and insert "proposing expenditure limits for"

Page 1, line 21, delete "certain"

And when so amended the bill do pass and be re-referred to the Committee on Finance. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Johnson, D.J. from the Committee on Taxes and Tax Laws, to which was re-referred

S.F. No. 458: A bill for an act relating to metropolitan government; providing for the metropolitan transit commission property tax; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 473.446, subdivision 1.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 2, line 3, after "issued" insert "*or to be issued*"

Page 2, line 18, delete "*the day after final enactment*"

Page 2, after line 20, insert:

"Sec. 3. [EFFECTIVE DATE.]

*This act is effective the day following final enactment.*"

And when so amended the bill do pass. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Ms. Berglin from the Committee on Health and Human Services, to which was referred

H.F. No. 342: A bill for an act relating to the board of dentistry; increasing the board's powers in relation to disciplinary actions; exempting certain registered occupations from business licensing review; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 116J.70, subdivision 2a; 150A.01, by adding a subdivision; 150A.05, subdivision 2; 150A.06; 150A.08, subdivisions 1, 3, and by adding subdivisions; 150A.09; and repealing Laws 1976, chapter 263, section 6, subdivision 2.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 1, after line 12, insert:

“Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 116J.70, subdivision 2a, is amended to read:

Subd. 2a. [LICENSE; EXCEPTIONS.] “Business license” or “license” does not include the following:

(1) Any occupational license *or registration* issued by a licensing board listed in section 214.01 or any occupational registration issued by the commissioner of health pursuant to section 214.13;

(2) Any license issued by a county, home rule charter city, statutory city, township or other political subdivision;

(3) Any license required to practice the following occupation regulated by the following sections:

- (a) Abstracters regulated pursuant to chapter 386;
- (b) Accountants regulated pursuant to chapter 326;
- (c) Adjusters regulated pursuant to chapter 72B;
- (d) Architects regulated pursuant to chapter 326;
- (e) Assessors regulated pursuant to chapter 270;
- (f) Attorneys regulated pursuant to chapter 481;
- (g) Auctioneers regulated pursuant to chapter 330;
- (h) Barbers regulated pursuant to chapter 154;
- (i) Beauticians regulated pursuant to chapter 155;
- (j) Boiler operators regulated pursuant to chapter 183;
- (k) Chiropractors regulated pursuant to chapter 148;
- (l) Collection agencies regulated pursuant to chapter 332;
- (m) Cosmetologists regulated pursuant to chapter 155;
- (n) Dentists, *registered dental assistants*, and dental hygienists regulated pursuant to chapter 150A;
- (o) Detectives regulated pursuant to chapter 326;
- (p) Electricians regulated pursuant to chapter 326;
- (q) Embalmers regulated pursuant to chapter 149;
- (r) Engineers regulated pursuant to chapter 326;
- (s) Insurance brokers and salespersons regulated pursuant to chapter 60A;
- (t) Midwives regulated pursuant to chapter 148;
- (u) Morticians regulated pursuant to chapter 149;
- (v) Nursing home administrators regulated pursuant to chapter 144A;
- (w) Optometrists regulated pursuant to chapter 148;
- (x) Osteopathic physicians regulated pursuant to chapter 147;

- (y) Pharmacists regulated pursuant to chapter 151;
- (z) Physical therapists regulated pursuant to chapter 148;
- (aa) Physicians and surgeons regulated pursuant to chapter 147;
- (bb) Plumbers regulated pursuant to chapter 326;
- (cc) Podiatrists regulated pursuant to chapter 153;
- (dd) Practical nurses regulated pursuant to chapter 148;
- (ee) Professional fundraisers regulated pursuant to chapter 309;
- (ff) Psychologists regulated pursuant to chapter 148;
- (gg) Real estate brokers, salespersons and others regulated pursuant to chapters 82 and 83;
- (hh) Registered nurses regulated pursuant to chapter 148;
- (ii) Securities brokers, dealers, agents and investment advisers regulated pursuant to chapter 80A;
- (jj) Steamfitters regulated pursuant to chapter 326;
- (kk) Teachers and supervisory and support personnel regulated pursuant to chapter 125;
- (ll) Veterinarians regulated pursuant to chapter 156;
- (mm) Watchmakers regulated pursuant to chapter 326;
- (nn) Water conditioning contractors and installers regulated pursuant to chapter 326;
- (oo) Water well contractors regulated pursuant to chapter 156A;
- (pp) Water and waste treatment operators regulated pursuant to chapter 115;
- (qq) Motor carriers regulated pursuant to chapter 221;
- (rr) *Professional corporations regulated pursuant to chapter 319A;*
- (4) Any driver's license required pursuant to chapter 171;
- (5) Any aircraft license required pursuant to chapter 360;
- (6) Any watercraft license required pursuant to chapter 361;
- (7) Any license, permit, registration, certification, or other approval pertaining to a regulatory or management program related to the protection, conservation, or use of or interference with the resources of land, air or water, which is required to be obtained from a state agency or instrumentality; and
- (8) Any pollution control rule or standard established by the pollution control agency or any health rule or standard established by the commissioner of health."

Page 1, line 28, strike everything after "assisting"

Page 2, line 1, strike the first comma

Page 3, line 5, strike "of good"

Page 3, strike line 6 and insert "approved by the board"

Page 3, line 15, strike “shall be” and insert “is”

Page 3, line 16, strike “upon” and insert “after” and strike “on”

Page 3, line 17, strike “two occasions” and insert “twice” and strike “such time as”

Page 3, line 19, after “separate” insert “, nonrefundable”

Page 3, lines 19 and 20, strike “which in no case shall be refunded”

Page 3, line 30, strike “being a graduate of” and insert “ who has graduated from”

Page 3, line 31, strike “having” and insert “has”

Page 3, line 33, strike everything after “hygienists”

Page 3, line 34, strike everything before “equivalent” and insert “or its”

Page 4, line 3, strike “prior to” and insert “before”

Page 4, lines 7 and 35, strike “shall be” and insert “is”

Page 4, line 8, strike everything after “board”

Page 4, line 9, strike everything before “he” and insert “ after failing it twice until”

Page 4, line 11, after “separate” insert “, nonrefundable”

Page 4, lines 11 and 12, strike “which in no case shall be refunded”

Page 4, line 21, strike “having” and insert “who has”

Page 4, line 23, strike “, of good standing,” and strike “, of”

Page 4, strike line 24 and insert “or its equivalent”

Page 4, line 31, strike “prior to” and insert “before”

Page 5, line 1, strike everything after “board” and insert “after failing it twice until he”

Page 5, line 3, after “separate” insert “, non refundable”

Page 5, line 4, strike “which in no case shall be refunded”

Page 5, line 7, strike everything after the period

Page 5, strike lines 8 to 10 and insert “The examination fee set by the board in rule is the application fee until the board amends, repeals, or otherwise changes the”

Page 5, line 12, after “When” insert “board members administer” and strike “of persons”

Page 5, line 13, strike “applying” and strike “is given by board”

Page 5, line 14, strike everything before “those” and insert “, only”

Page 5, line 15, strike “being given” and insert “may administer it”

Page 5, line 23, strike “and regulations”

Page 5, line 24, strike “shall present” and insert “ presents”

Page 5, line 27, after "standing" insert "*as determined by the board,*"

Page 5, line 28, strike everything after "hygienists"

Page 5, line 29, strike everything before the period

Page 5, line 34, strike "such" and insert "the"

Page 5, line 35, strike "Minnesota, of which fact" and insert "*Minnesota's, as determined by*"

Page 5, line 36, strike everything before "who" and insert a comma

Page 6, line 2, reinstate the stricken comma and after "and" insert "who"

Page 6, line 12, delete "screening" and insert "assessing"

Page 6, line 14, delete "as"

Page 6, lines 23 and 24, delete "or she"

Page 6, line 24, delete "provided that" and insert "if"

Page 6, line 29, after "hygiene" insert "*or in applying for or securing a registration to practice dental assisting*"

Page 6, line 30, strike everything before "license" and insert "*annually registering a*" and after "license" insert "*or registration*"

Page 6, line 31, strike "shall be" and insert "is"

Page 6, line 34, strike "post and"

Page 6, line 36, strike "wherein" and insert "*in which*" and strike "and" and insert a period

Page 7, line 2, after "office" insert a comma

Page 7, line 3, strike "such" and insert "the" and strike "post and"

Page 7, line 4, strike everything before "the" and insert "*in plain sight*"

Page 7, line 6, strike "so"

Page 7, line 7, strike everything after "employed"

Page 7, line 8, strike "posted or displayed" and insert "*there,*" and strike "upon" and insert "on"

Page 7, line 9, strike "wherein" and insert "where" and strike "and"

Page 7, line 10, strike "every" and strike everything after "practicing"

Page 7, line 11, strike "name of the person" and insert "*there, as*" and strike "upon" and insert "on"

Page 7, line 12, before the period, insert "*, shall be displayed in plain sight*"

Page 7, line 15, delete "or her"

Page 7, line 26, strike "such"

Page 7, strike line 27

Page 7, line 28, strike "provided" and insert "*it deems necessary*"

Page 7, lines 29 and 30, strike "issued heretofore or hereunder"

Page 7, line 32, strike "such" and insert "a"

Page 8, line 4, delete the first "or" and insert "of"

Page 8, line 27, delete "; *provided, however, that*" and insert ", if"

Page 8, line 28, delete "upon" and insert "on"

Page 8, line 29, delete "which" and insert "that"

Page 8, line 30, delete "that" and insert "if"

Page 9, lines 19 and 20, strike "in the discretion of"

Page 9, line 20, strike "such" and insert "*deems the*" and strike "and" and insert a period

Page 9, lines 23 and 24, strike ". in addition thereto,"

Page 10, line 4, delete "*shall be*" and insert "is"

Page 10, line 18, delete "*or she*"

Page 10, line 23, delete "*shall be*" and insert "is" and before "*subject*" insert "is"

Page 10, line 24, after "or" insert "*may be*"

Page 12, line 12, delete "*their*" and insert "*his*"

Page 12, line 29, strike "such" and strike "as may be"

Page 12, line 32, strike "cause" and insert "send"

Page 12, lines 33 and 34, strike ", to be sent"

Page 13, line 11, delete "*furnish*" and insert "*provide*" and delete "*with a*"

Page 13, lines 15 and 16, strike "being furnished to the board"

Page 13, line 16, strike "such" and insert "*the*" and strike the second "the"

Pages 13 to 16, delete section 11

Page 16, line 10, delete "*This act is*" and insert "*Sections 1 to 12 are*" and delete "*its*"

Renumber the sections in sequence

And when so amended the bill do pass. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Moe, R.D. from the Committee on Rules and Administration, to which was referred

H.F. No. 371 for comparison with companion Senate File, reports the following House File was found not identical with its companion Senate File as follows:

**GENERAL ORDERS**H.F. No. S.F. No.  
371 342**CONSENT CALENDAR**

H.F. No. S.F. No.

**CALENDAR**

H.F.No. S.F.No.

Pursuant to Rule 49, the Committee on Rules and Administration recommends that H.F. No. 371 be amended as follows:

Delete everything after the enacting clause and insert:

**“Section 1. [169.833] [ADDITION OF TRUNK HIGHWAYS TO DESIGNATED ROUTE SYSTEM.]**

*Subdivision 1. [IDENTIFICATION OF PROJECTS.] The commissioner shall develop a priority list of trunk highway routes to be added to the system of routes designated under section 169.832. The commissioner shall consult with representatives of the trucking, shipping, and agricultural industries and local authorities in developing the list. A route shall be added to the designated route system after completion of road improvements that provide road strength adequate to carry the permissible weights under section 169.825 or when the commissioner otherwise determines that designation of a route is reasonable.*

*Subd. 2. [FUNDING OF ADDITIONS TO SYSTEM.] The commissioner shall expend 15 percent of the increase in revenue to the trunk highway system resulting from the increase in the gasoline excise tax under section 2 and 15 percent of the revenue accruing to the trunk highway system from future increases in the gasoline excise tax for the purposes of subdivision 1.*

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 296.01, subdivision 24, is amended to read:

Subd. 24. [AGRICULTURAL ALCOHOL GASOLINE.] “Agricultural alcohol gasoline” means a gasoline blend at least ten percent of which is denatured agricultural ethyl alcohol of ~~at least 190~~ 200 proof.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 296.02, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. [TAX IMPOSED FOR MOTOR VEHICLE USE.] There is ~~hereby imposed an excise tax of 43 cents per gallon on all gasoline used in producing and generating power for propelling motor vehicles used on the public highways of this state. This tax shall be~~ payable at the times, in the manner, and by persons specified in this chapter. *The tax is payable at the rate specified in subdivision 1b.*

(a) Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary, the tax imposed on special fuel sold by a qualified service station ~~shall may not~~ exceed, or the tax on gasoline delivered to a qualified service station ~~shall~~ must be reduced to, a rate not more than 3 three cents per gallon above the state tax rate imposed on such products sold by a service station in a contiguous state located within the distance indicated in clause (b).

(b) A “qualifying service station” means a service station located within 7.5 miles, measured by the shortest route by public road, from a service station selling like product in the contiguous state.

(c) A qualified service station shall be allowed a credit by the supplier or distributor, or both, for the amount of reduction computed in accordance with clause (a).

A qualified service station, before receiving the credit, shall be registered with the commissioner of revenue.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 296.02, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

*Subd. 1b. [RATES IMPOSED.] The gasoline excise tax is imposed at the following rates:*

*(a) For the period beginning on the effective date of this act and ending December 31, 1983, gasoline is taxed at the rate of 15 cents per gallon.*

*(b) For the period on and after January 1, 1984, gasoline is taxed at the rate of 18 cents per gallon.*

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 296.02, subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. [GASOLINE TAX IMPOSED FOR AVIATION USE.] Subject to the provisions of section 296.18, subdivision 4, there is ~~hereby~~ imposed an excise tax, at the same rate per gallon as the gasoline excise tax, on all aviation gasoline received, sold, stored, or withdrawn from storage in this state. This tax ~~shall be~~ is payable at the times, in the manner, and by persons specified in sections 296.01 to 296.27.

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 296.02, subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. [EXCEPTION.] The provisions of subdivision 2 do not apply to aviation gasoline purchased and placed in the fuel tanks of an aircraft outside this state, even though ~~such~~ the gasoline may be consumed within this state.

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 296.02, subdivision 6, is amended to read:

Subd. 6. [TAX IMPOSED FOR MARINE USE.] Subject to the provisions of section 296.18, subdivision 1, there is ~~hereby~~ imposed an excise tax, at the same rate per gallon as the gasoline excise tax, on all marine gasoline received, sold, stored, or withdrawn from storage in this state. This tax ~~shall be~~ is payable at the times, in the manner, and by persons specified in sections 296.01 to 296.27.

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 296.02, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

*Subd. 8. [TAX REDUCTION FOR AGRICULTURAL ALCOHOL GASOLINE.] The tax on gasoline imposed by subdivision 1 shall be reduced by two cents per gallon beginning January 1, 1984 and continuing through December 31, 1985, and four cents per gallon beginning January 1, 1986 and continuing through June 30, 1992, for gasoline which is agricultural alcohol gasoline as defined in section 296.01, subdivision 24, which is blended by a distributor with alcohol distilled in the United States from agricultural products produced in the United States, and which is used in producing and gen-*

*erating power for propelling motor vehicles used on the public highways of this state. The tax imposed by this subdivision shall be payable at the same time, and collected in the same manner, as the tax imposed by subdivision 1.*

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 296.02, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

*Subd. 9. [TAX REDUCTION FOR AGRICULTURAL ALCOHOL GASOLINE SOLD TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS.] The tax on gasoline imposed by subdivision 1 shall be reduced by four cents per gallon beginning January 1, 1984, through June 30, 1985, and two cents per gallon beginning July 1, 1985, and continuing through June 30, 1992, for gasoline which is agricultural alcohol gasoline as defined in section 296.01, subdivision 24, meets the criteria established in subdivision 8, and is sold to local units of government. These reductions are in addition to those specified in subdivision 8.*

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 297B.09, is amended to read:

297B.09 [ALLOCATION OF REVENUE.]

Subdivision 1. [GENERAL FUND SHARE.] ~~All moneys~~ Money collected and received under this chapter ~~shall~~ must be deposited in the state treasury and credited as follows:

(a) All of the proceeds collected before June 30, ~~1983~~ 1985, ~~shall~~ must be credited to the general fund.

(b) Three-fourths of the proceeds collected after June 30, ~~1983~~ 1985, and before July 1, ~~1985~~ 1987, ~~shall~~ must be credited to the general fund.

(c) One-half of the proceeds collected after June 30, ~~1985~~ 1987, and before July 1, ~~1987~~ 1989, ~~shall~~ must be credited to the general fund.

(d) One-fourth of the proceeds collected after June 30, ~~1987~~ 1989, and before July 1, ~~1989~~ 1991, ~~shall~~ must be credited to the general fund.

(e) After June 30, ~~1989~~ 1991, none of the proceeds collected ~~shall~~ may be credited to the general fund.

Subd. 2. [HIGHWAY USER TAX DISTRIBUTION FUND AND TRANSIT ASSISTANCE FUND SHARE.] The proceeds collected under this chapter and not credited to the general fund ~~shall~~ must be deposited in the highway user tax distribution fund and the transit assistance fund for apportionment in the following manner:

(a) None of the proceeds collected before June 30, ~~1983~~ 1985, ~~shall~~ may be credited to either fund.

(b) 18.75 percent of the proceeds collected after June 30, ~~1983~~ 1985, and before July 1, ~~1985~~ 1987, ~~shall~~ must be credited to the highway user tax distribution fund for apportionment in the same manner and for the same purposes as other money in that fund. The remaining 6.25 percent of the proceeds ~~shall~~ must be credited to the transit assistance fund account to be appropriated to the commissioner of transportation for transit assistance within the state.

(c) 37.5 percent of the proceeds collected after June 30, ~~1985~~ 1987, and before July 1, ~~1987~~ 1989, ~~shall~~ must be credited to the highway user tax distribution fund for apportionment in the same manner and for the same

purposes as other money in that fund. The remaining 12.5 percent of the proceeds ~~shall~~ *must* be credited to the transit assistance fund account to be appropriated to the commissioner of transportation for transit assistance within the state.

(d) 56.25 percent of the proceeds collected after June 30, ~~1987~~ 1989, and before July 1, ~~1989~~ 1991, ~~shall~~ *must* be credited to the highway user tax distribution fund for apportionment in the same manner and for the same purposes as other money in that fund. The remaining 18.75 percent of the proceeds ~~shall~~ *must* be credited to the transit assistance fund account to be appropriated to the commissioner of transportation for transit assistance within the state.

(e) 75 percent of the proceeds collected after June 30, ~~1989~~ 1991, ~~shall~~ *must* be credited to the highway user tax distribution fund for apportionment in the same manner and for the same purposes as other money in that fund. The remaining 25 percent of the proceeds ~~shall~~ *must* be credited to the transit assistance fund account to be appropriated to the commissioner of transportation for transit assistance within the state.

Sec. 11. [REPEALER.]

*Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 296.02, subdivision 7, is repealed.*

Sec. 12. [EFFECTIVE DATE.]

*Sections 1 to 11 are effective the first day of the calendar month that begins at least two weeks following the day of final enactment. Increases in rates under section 4 apply to gasoline in distributor bulk storage on the date of the increase."*

Delete the title and insert:

"A bill for an act relating to transportation; providing for the addition of designated routes in the trunk highway system; redefining agricultural alcohol gasoline; increasing the gasoline excise tax; providing tax reductions for agricultural alcohol gasoline; delaying the phased transfer of the motor vehicle excise tax; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 296.01, subdivision 24; 296.02, subdivisions 1, 2, 3, and 6, and by adding subdivisions; and 297B.09; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 169; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 296.02, subdivision 7."

And when so amended H.F. No. 371 will be identical to S.F. No. 342, and further recommends that H.F. No. 371 be given its second reading and substituted for S.F. No. 342, and that the Senate File be indefinitely postponed.

Pursuant to Rule 49, this report was prepared and submitted by the Secretary of the Senate on behalf of the Committee on Rules and Administration. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Schmitz from the Committee on Local and Urban Government, to which was referred the following appointment as reported in the Journal for February 2, 1983:

METROPOLITAN WASTE CONTROL COMMISSION

CHAIRMAN

George Frisch

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the appointment be confirmed.

Mr. Moe, R.D. moved that the foregoing committee report be laid on the table. The motion prevailed.

Mr. Schmitz from the Committee on Local and Urban Government, to which was referred the following appointment as reported in the Journal for February 2, 1983:

## METROPOLITAN COUNCIL

### CHAIRMAN

Gerald Isaacs

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the appointment be confirmed.

Mr. Moe, R.D. moved that the foregoing committee report be laid on the table. The motion prevailed.

## SECOND READING OF SENATE BILLS

S.F. Nos. 552, 468, 639, 645, 72, 528, 7, 424, 234, 495, 297, 589, 580 and 458 were read the second time.

## SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILLS

H.F. Nos. 252, 342 and 371 were read the second time.

## MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS

Mr. Johnson, D.J. moved that his name be stricken as chief author, shown as a co-author, and the name of Mr. Dicklich be added as chief author to S.F. No. 142. The motion prevailed.

Mr. DeCramer moved that his name be stricken as a co-author to S.F. No. 275. The motion prevailed.

Ms. Peterson, D.C. moved that the name of Mr. Petty be added as a co-author to S.F. No. 354. The motion prevailed.

Mr. Pogemiller moved that the name of Mr. Stumpf be added as a co-author to S.F. No. 428. The motion prevailed.

Ms. Berglin moved that the names of Messrs. Samuelson and Solon be added as co-authors to S.F. No. 724. The motion prevailed.

Ms. Berglin moved that the name of Mrs. Lantry be added as a co-author to S.F. No. 783. The motion prevailed.

Mr. Petty moved that the name of Mr. Pogemiller be added as a co-author to S.F. No. 824. The motion prevailed.

Mr. Laidig introduced—

Senate Resolution No. 29: A Senate resolution congratulating the Ponies from Stillwater High School for winning the 1983 State High School Girls Cross-country Skiing Championship.

Referred to the Committee on Rules and Administration.

Messrs. Laidig and Diessner introduced—

Senate Resolution No. 30: A Senate resolution congratulating the Ponies team from Stillwater High School for winning the 1983 Class AA State High School Football Championship.

Referred to the Committee on Rules and Administration.

Mr. Anderson introduced—

Senate Resolution No. 31: A Senate resolution congratulating the Cardinals team from Staples High School for winning the 1983 Class A State High School Wrestling Championship.

Referred to the Committee on Rules and Administration.

Mr. Bertram introduced—

Senate Resolution No. 32: A Senate resolution extending congratulations to the Albany Girls High School Basketball Team from Albany High School for winning the 1983 Class AA Girls State High School Basketball Championship.

Referred to the Committee on Rules and Administration.

Messrs. Hughes and Knaak introduced—

Senate Resolution No. 33: A Senate resolution congratulating the Pioneers hockey team from Hill-Murray High School for winning the 1983 State High School Hockey Championship.

Referred to the Committee on Rules and Administration.

Mrs. Lantry, Messrs. Hughes and Waldorf introduced—

Senate Resolution No. 34: A Senate resolution congratulating the Pioneers hockey team from Hill-Murray High School for winning the 1983 State High School Hockey Championship.

Referred to the Committee on Rules and Administration.

Mrs. Lantry introduced—

Senate Resolution No. 35: A Senate resolution urging various officials and groups to assist on raising funds for an epilepsy education center.

Referred to the Committee on Rules and Administration.

## CALENDAR

S.F. No. 337: A bill for an act relating to drivers' licenses; requiring li-

censes of a distinguishing color for persons under 19 years of age; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 171.07, subdivision 1.

Was read the third time and placed on its final passage.

The question was taken on the passage of the bill.

The roll was called, and there were yeas 65 and nays 1, as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Adkins	Diessner	Knutson	Nelson	Samuelson
Anderson	Dieterich	Kroening	Novak	Schmitz
Belanger	Frank	Kronebusch	Olson	Sieloff
Benson	Frederick	Laidig	Pehler	Solon
Berglin	Frederickson	Langseth	Peterson, D.C.	Spear
Bernhagen	Freeman	Lantry	Peterson, D.L.	Storm
Bertram	Hughes	Lessard	Peterson, R.W.	Stumpf
Brataas	Isackson	Luther	Petty	Taylor
Chmielewski	Johnson, D.E.	McQuaid	Pogemiller	Ulland
Dahl	Johnson, D.J.	Mehrkens	Purleerst	Vega
Davis	Jude	Merriam	Ramstad	Waldorf
DeCramer	Kamrath	Moe, D. M.	Reichgott	Wegscheid
Dicklich	Knaak	Moe, R. D.	Renneke	Willet

Mr. Berg voted in the negative.

So the bill passed and its title was agreed to.

H.F. No. 182: A bill for an act relating to the metropolitan transit commission; providing for special fares for jobseekers; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 473.408, subdivision 5, and by adding a subdivision.

Was read the third time and placed on its final passage.

The question was taken on the passage of the bill.

The roll was called, and there were yeas 66 and nays 0, as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Adkins	Diessner	Kroening	Olson	Solon
Anderson	Dieterich	Kronebusch	Pehler	Spear
Belanger	Frank	Laidig	Peterson, C.C.	Storm
Benson	Frederick	Langseth	Peterson, D.C.	Stumpf
Berg	Frederickson	Lantry	Peterson, R.W.	Taylor
Berglin	Freeman	Lessard	Petty	Ulland
Bernhagen	Hughes	Luther	Pogemiller	Vega
Bertram	Isackson	McQuaid	Purleerst	Waldorf
Brataas	Johnson, D.E.	Mehrkens	Ramstad	Wegscheid
Chmielewski	Johnson, D.J.	Merriam	Reichgott	Willet
Dahl	Jude	Moe, D. M.	Renneke	
Davis	Kamrath	Moe, R. D.	Samuelson	
DeCramer	Knaak	Nelson	Schmitz	
Dicklich	Knutson	Novak	Sieloff	

So the bill passed and its title was agreed to.

S.F. No. 153: A bill for an act relating to the city of Bemidji; authorizing the granting of property tax exemption to property held for future development by certain nonprofit organizations.

Was read the third time and placed on its final passage.

The question was taken on the passage of the bill.

The roll was called, and there were yeas 63 and nays 3, as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Adkins	Diessner	Kroening	Olson	Sieloff
Anderson	Frank	Kronebusch	Pehler	Solon
Belanger	Frederick	Laidig	Peterson, C. C.	Spear
Benson	Frederickson	Langseth	Peterson, D. C.	Storm
Berg	Freeman	Lantry	Peterson, D. L.	Stumpf
Bernhagen	Hughes	Lessard	Petty	Taylor
Bertram	Isackson	Luther	Pogemiller	Ulland
Brataas	Johnson, D. E.	McQuaid	Purfeerst	Vega
Chmielewski	Johnson, D. J.	Mehrrens	Ramstad	Waldorf
Dahl	Jude	Moe, D. M.	Reichgott	Wegscheid
Davis	Kamrath	Moe, R. D.	Renneke	Willett
DeCramer	Knaak	Nelson	Samuelson	
Dicklich	Knutson	Novak	Schmitz	

Messrs. Dieterich, Merriam and Peterson, R. W. voted in the negative.

So the bill passed and its title was agreed to.

S.F. No. 444: A bill for an act relating to taxation; requiring notice of estimated mill rate increases likely to result from bond issue submitted to electors; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 475.59.

Was read the third time and placed on its final passage.

The question was taken on the passage of the bill.

The roll was called, and there were yeas 65 and nays 1, as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Adkins	Diessner	Knutson	Novak	Samuelson
Anderson	Dieterich	Kroening	Olson	Schmitz
Belanger	Frank	Kronebusch	Pehler	Sieloff
Berg	Frederick	Laidig	Peterson, C. C.	Solon
Berglin	Frederickson	Langseth	Peterson, D. C.	Spear
Bernhagen	Freeman	Lantry	Peterson, D. L.	Storm
Bertram	Hughes	Lessard	Peterson, R. W.	Stumpf
Brataas	Isackson	Luther	Petty	Taylor
Chmielewski	Johnson, D. E.	McQuaid	Pogemiller	Ulland
Dahl	Johnson, D. J.	Mehrrens	Purfeerst	Vega
Davis	Jude	Moe, D. M.	Ramstad	Waldorf
DeCramer	Kamrath	Moe, R. D.	Reichgott	Wegscheid
Dicklich	Knaak	Nelson	Renneke	Willett

Mr. Merriam voted in the negative.

So the bill passed and its title was agreed to.

H.F. No. 268: A bill for an act relating to financial institutions; credit unions; removing the restrictions on the amounts that credit unions may invest in the corporate credit union; removing the borrowing restrictions of the corporate credit union; changing references to the central credit union to reflect its name change; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 52.04, subdivision 1; 52.09, subdivision 2; 52.15, subdivisions 1 and 2; and 52.17, subdivision 2.

Was read the third time and placed on its final passage.

The question was taken on the passage of the bill.

The roll was called, and there were yeas 67 and nays 0, as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Adkins	Diessner	Kroening	Olson	Sieloff
Anderson	Dieterich	Kronebusch	Pehler	Solon
Belanger	Frank	Laidig	Peterson, C.C.	Spear
Benson	Frederick	Langseth	Peterson, D.C.	Storm
Berg	Frederickson	Lantry	Peterson, D.L.	Stumpf
Berglin	Freeman	Lessard	Peterson, R.W.	Taylor
Bernhagen	Hughes	Luther	Petty	Ulland
Bertram	Isackson	McQuaid	Pogemiller	Vega
Brataas	Johnson, D.E.	Mehrkins	Purfeerst	Waldorf
Chmielewski	Johnson, D.J.	Merriam	Ramstad	Wegscheid
Dahl	Jude	Moe, D. M.	Reichgott	Willet
Davis	Kamrath	Moe, R. D.	Renneke	
DeCramer	Knaak	Nelson	Samuelson	
Dicklich	Knutson	Novak	Schmitz	

So the bill passed and its title was agreed to.

S.F. No. 200: A bill for an act relating to intoxicating liquor; authorizing the use of wine catalogs by off-sale dealers; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 340.15, subdivision 1.

Was read the third time and placed on its final passage.

The question was taken on the passage of the bill.

The roll was called, and there were yeas 58 and nays 9, as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Adkins	Dicklich	Kronebusch	Novak	Solon
Anderson	Diessner	Laidig	Peterson, D.C.	Spear
Belanger	Dieterich	Langseth	Peterson, D.L.	Storm
Benson	Frank	Lantry	Peterson, R.W.	Stumpf
Berg	Frederick	Lessard	Petty	Taylor
Berglin	Frederickson	Luther	Pogemiller	Ulland
Bernhagen	Freeman	McQuaid	Purfeerst	Vega
Bertram	Hughes	Mehrkins	Ramstad	Waldorf
Brataas	Johnson, D.E.	Merriam	Reichgott	Wegscheid
Chmielewski	Johnson, D.J.	Moe, D. M.	Samuelson	Willet
Dahl	Jude	Moe, R. D.	Schmitz	
DeCramer	Kroening	Nelson	Sieloff	

Those who voted in the negative were:

Davis	Kamrath	Knutson	Pehler	Renneke
Isackson	Knaak	Olson	Peterson, C.C.	

So the bill passed and its title was agreed to.

S.F. No. 254: A bill for an act relating to public welfare; providing for medical assistance payment for certain nutritional supplements; requiring temporary rules for prospective hospital payment; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 256B.02, subdivision 8.

Was read the third time and placed on its final passage.

The question was taken on the passage of the bill.

The roll was called, and there were yeas 66 and nays 0, as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Adkins	Diessner	Kronebusch	Pehler	Solon
Anderson	Dieterich	Laidig	Peterson, C. C.	Spear
Belanger	Frank	Langseth	Peterson, D. C.	Storm
Benson	Frederick	Lantry	Peterson, D. L.	Stumpf
Berg	Frederickson	Lessard	Peterson, R. W.	Taylor
Berglin	Freeman	Luther	Petty	Ulland
Bernhagen	Hughes	McQuaid	Pogemiller	Vega
Bertram	Isackson	Mehrkens	Purfeerst	Waldorf
Brataas	Johnson, D. E.	Merriam	Ramstad	Wegscheid
Chmielewski	Johnson, D. J.	Moe, D. M.	Reichgott	Willet
Dahl	Jude	Moe, R. D.	Renneke	
Davis	Kamrath	Nelson	Samuelson	
DeCramer	Knaak	Novak	Schmitz	
Dicklich	Kroening	Olson	Sieloff	

So the bill passed and its title was agreed to.

S.F. No. 455: A bill for an act relating to nonprofit corporations; providing for approval of certain actions by boards of directors without formal board meetings; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 317.20, subdivision 12.

Was read the third time and placed on its final passage.

The question was taken on the passage of the bill.

The roll was called, and there were yeas 66 and nays 0, as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Adkins	Diessner	Kroening	Pehler	Solon
Anderson	Dieterich	Kronebusch	Peterson, C. C.	Spear
Belanger	Frank	Laidig	Peterson, D. C.	Storm
Benson	Frederick	Langseth	Peterson, D. L.	Stumpf
Berg	Frederickson	Lantry	Peterson, R. W.	Taylor
Berglin	Freeman	Lessard	Petty	Ulland
Bernhagen	Hughes	Luther	Pogemiller	Vega
Bertram	Isackson	McQuaid	Purfeerst	Waldorf
Brataas	Johnson, D. E.	Mehrkens	Ramstad	Wegscheid
Chmielewski	Johnson, D. J.	Merriam	Reichgott	Willet
Dahl	Jude	Moe, R. D.	Renneke	
Davis	Kamrath	Nelson	Samuelson	
DeCramer	Knaak	Novak	Schmitz	
Dicklich	Knutson	Olson	Sieloff	

So the bill passed and its title was agreed to.

H.F. No. 121: A bill for an act relating to state historic sites; designating the old administration building at the Minnesota Veterans Home and the Longfellow House in Minneapolis as state historic sites; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 138.53, by adding a subdivision; and section 138.56, by adding a subdivision.

Was read the third time and placed on its final passage.

The question was taken on the passage of the bill.

The roll was called, and there were yeas 63 and nays 3, as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Adkins	Dieterich	Kroening	Novak	Samuelson
Anderson	Frank	Kronebusch	Olson	Sieloff
Belanger	Frederick	Laidig	Pehler	Solon
Benson	Frederickson	Langseth	Peterson, C. C.	Spear
Berg	Freeman	Lantry	Peterson, D. C.	Storm
Berglin	Hughes	Lessard	Peterson, D. L.	Taylor
Bernhagen	Isackson	Luther	Peterson, R. W.	Ulland
Brataas	Johnson, D. E.	McQuaid	Petty	Vega
Chmielewski	Johnson, D. J.	Mehrkens	Pogemiller	Waldorf
Dahl	Jude	Merriam	Purfeerst	Wegscheid
Davis	Kamrath	Moe, D. M.	Ramstad	Willet
DeCramer	Knaak	Moe, R. D.	Reichgott	
Diessner	Knutson	Nelson	Renneke	

Messrs. Bertram, Dicklich and Stumpf voted in the negative.

So the bill passed and its title was agreed to.

S.F. No. 107: A bill for an act relating to agriculture; providing for regulation of apiaries; imposing penalties; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 19; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 19.18 to 19.41.

Was read the third time and placed on its final passage.

The question was taken on the passage of the bill.

The roll was called, and there were yeas 64 and nays 3, as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Adkins	Diessner	Kroening	Novak	Schmitz
Anderson	Dieterich	Kronebusch	Olson	Sieloff
Belanger	Frank	Laidig	Pehler	Solon
Berg	Frederick	Langseth	Peterson, C. C.	Spear
Berglin	Frederickson	Lantry	Peterson, D. C.	Storm
Bernhagen	Freeman	Lessard	Peterson, D. L.	Stumpf
Bertram	Hughes	Luther	Peterson, R. W.	Taylor
Brataas	Isackson	McQuaid	Petty	Ulland
Chmielewski	Johnson, D. E.	Mehrkens	Pogemiller	Vega
Dahl	Johnson, D. J.	Merriam	Purfeerst	Waldorf
Davis	Jude	Moe, D. M.	Ramstad	Wegscheid
DeCramer	Knaak	Moe, R. D.	Reichgott	Willet
Dicklich	Knutson	Nelson	Samuelson	

Messrs. Benson, Kamrath and Renneke voted in the negative.

So the bill passed and its title was agreed to.

S.F. No. 327: A bill for an act relating to Independent School District No. 748, Sartell, and Independent School District No. 742, St. Cloud; authorizing certain school district land to be detached and annexed; authorizing transportation and transportation aid for certain pupils.

Was read the third time and placed on its final passage.

The question was taken on the passage of the bill.

The roll was called, and there were yeas 65 and nays 0, as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Adkins	Dicklich	Knaak	Moe, R. D.	Samuelson
Anderson	Diessner	Knutson	Nelson	Schmitz
Belanger	Dieterich	Kroening	Olson	Sieloff
Benson	Frank	Kronebusch	Pehler	Solon
Berg	Frederick	Laidig	Peterson, C. C.	Spear
Berglin	Frederickson	Langseth	Peterson, D. L.	Storm
Bernhagen	Freeman	Lantry	Peterson, R. W.	Stumpf
Bertram	Hughes	Lessard	Petty	Taylor
Brataas	Isackson	Luther	Pogemiller	Ulland
Chmielewski	Johnson, D. E.	McQuaid	Purfeerst	Vega
Dahl	Johnson, D. J.	Mehrkens	Ramstad	Waldorf
Davis	Jude	Merriam	Reichgott	Wegscheid
DeCramer	Kamrath	Moe, D. M.	Renneke	Willet

So the bill passed and its title was agreed to.

### CONFERENCE COMMITTEE EXCUSED

Pursuant to Rule 21, Mr. Schmitz moved that the following members be excused for a Conference Committee on S.F. No. 15 at 4:00 p.m.

Messrs. Schmitz, Luther and Kroening. The motion prevailed.

### GENERAL ORDERS

The Senate resolved itself into a Committee of the Whole, with Mr. Hughes in the chair.

After some time spent therein, the committee arose, and Mr. Hughes reported that the committee had considered the following:

H.F. No. 371, which the committee recommends to pass subject to the following motions:

Mr. Johnson, D.J. moved to amend H.F. No. 371, as amended pursuant to Rule 49, adopted by the Senate March 23, 1983, as follows:

(The text of the amended House File is identical to S.F. No. 342.)

Page 3, line 6, delete "*the effective date of this*"

Page 3, line 7, delete "*act*" and insert "*May 1, 1983*"

Page 3, line 8, delete "*15*" and insert "*16*"

Page 3, line 10, delete "*18*" and insert "*17*"

Page 6, line 17, delete "*the first day of the*"

Page 6, delete line 18

Page 6, line 19, delete "*of final enactment*" and insert "*May 1, 1983*"

The question was taken on the adoption of the amendment.

The roll was called, and there were yeas 64 and nays 2, as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Adkins	Dicklich	Knaak	Nelson	Schmitz
Anderson	Diessner	Knutson	Novak	Sieloff
Belanger	Dieterich	Kroening	Pehler	Solon
Benson	Frank	Kronebusch	Peterson, C.C.	Spear
Berg	Frederick	Laidig	Peterson, D.C.	Siorm
Berglin	Frederickson	Langseth	Peterson, D.L.	Stumpf
Bernhagen	Freeman	Lantry	Petty	Taylor
Bertram	Hughes	Lessard	Pogemiller	Ulland
Brataas	Isackson	Luther	Purfeerst	Vega
Chmielewski	Johnson, D.E.	McQuaid	Ramstad	Waldorf
Dahl	Johnson, D.J.	Mehrrens	Reichgott	Wegscheid
Davis	Jude	Moe, D. M.	Renneke	Willet
DeCramer	Kamrath	Moe, R. D.	Samuelson	

Messrs. Merriam and Peterson, R.W. voted in the negative.

The motion prevailed. So the amendment was adopted.

Mr. Mehrrens moved to amend H.F. No. 371, as amended pursuant to Rule 49, adopted by the Senate March 23, 1983, as follows:

(The text of the amended House File is identical to S.F. No. 342.)

Page 3, line 5, delete "rates" and insert "rate"

Page 3, line 6, delete "(a)"

Page 3, line 7, delete "and ending December 31, 1983"

Page 3, line 8, delete "15" and insert "16"

Page 3, delete lines 9 and 10

Page 4, line 33, strike "June 30" and insert "January 1"

Page 4, line 34, delete "1985" and insert "1984"

Page 4, line 35, strike "June 30" and insert "January 1"

Page 4, line 36, delete "1985" and insert "1984"

Page 4, line 36, reinstate "1985" and delete "1987"

Page 5, line 2, reinstate "1985"

Page 5, line 3, delete "1987"

Page 5, line 3, reinstate "1987" and delete "1989"

Page 5, line 6, reinstate "1987" and delete "1989"

Page 5, line 6, reinstate "1989" and delete "1991"

Page 5, line 8, reinstate "1989" and delete "1991"

Page 5, line 16, strike "June 30" and insert "January 1"

Page 5, line 17, delete "1985" and insert "1984"

Page 5, line 18, delete "June 30" and insert "January 1"

Page 5, line 19, delete "1985" and insert "1984"

Page 5, line 19, reinstate "1985" and delete "1987"

Page 5, line 27, reinstate "1985" and delete "1987"

Page 5, line 27, reinstate "1987" and delete "1989"

Page 5, line 35, reinstate “1987” and delete “1989”

Page 5, line 35, reinstate “1989” and delete “1991”

Page 6, line 7, reinstate “1989” and delete “1991”

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, line 6, delete “delaying the phased”

Page 1, line 7, delete “transfer of the motor vehicle excise tax;”

The question was taken on the adoption of the amendment.

The roll was called, and there were yeas 27 and nays 36, as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Adkins	Brataas	Kamrath	Mehrkens	Storm
Anderson	Frederick	Knaak	Olson	Taylor
Belanger	Frederickson	Knutson	Peterson, D.L.	Ulland
Benson	Isackson	Kronebusch	Ramstad	
Berg	Johnson, D.E.	Laidig	Renneke	
Bernhagen	Jude	McQuaid	Sieloff	

Those who voted in the negative were:

Berglin	Dieterich	Moe, D. M.	Petty	Vega
Bertram	Frank	Moe, R. D.	Pogemiller	Waldorf
Chmielewski	Freeman	Nelson	Purfeerst	Wegscheid
Dahl	Hughes	Novak	Reichgott	Willet
Davis	Johnson, D.J.	Pehler	Samuelson	
DeCramer	Langseth	Peterson, C.C.	Solon	
Dicklich	Lantry	Peterson, D.C.	Spear	
Diessner	Merriam	Peterson, R.W.	Stumpf	

The motion did not prevail. So the amendment was not adopted.

Mr. Chmielewski moved to amend H.F. No. 371, as amended pursuant to Rule 49, adopted by the Senate March 23, 1983, as follows:

(The text of the amended House File is identical to S.F. No. 342.)

Page 1, after line 14, insert:

“Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 161.081, is amended to read:

161.081 [HIGHWAY USER TAX. DISTRIBUTION OF PORTION OF PROCEEDS.]

Pursuant to article 14, section 5, of the constitution, five percent of the net highway user tax distribution fund is set aside, and apportioned as follows:

- (1) ~~60~~ 52 percent to the trunk highway fund;
- (2) ~~34~~ 39 percent to a separate account in the county state-aid highway fund to be known as the county turnback account, which account in the state treasury is hereby created;
- (3) 9 percent to a separate account in the municipal state-aid street fund to be known as the municipal turnback account, which account in the state treasury is hereby created.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 161.082, subdivision 2a, is

amended to read:

Subd. 2a. An amount equal to ~~32~~ 22 percent of the county turnback account ~~shall~~ must be expended, within counties having two or more towns, on town road bridge structures that are 10 feet or more in length, *on town road bridge approaches and on town road culverts that replace existing town road bridges, and on maintenance of the bridges, approaches and culverts.* The expenditures on ~~such~~ bridge structures, approaches and culverts may be on a matching basis, and if on a matching basis, not more than 90 percent of the cost of ~~any such~~ a bridge structure ~~shall~~, approach or culvert may be paid from the county turnback account.

*An amount equal to 30 percent of the county turnback account must be set aside as a town road account and distributed as provided in section 3 of this act.*

Sec. 3. [162.081] [TOWN ROAD ACCOUNT.]

*Subdivision 1. [ACCOUNT CREATED.] A town road account is created in the county state-aid highway fund, consisting of 30 percent of the county turnback account as provided in section 161.082.*

*Subd. 2. [FORMULA.] Funds in the town road account must be apportioned to each county so that each county receives the percentage that the total miles of town road in the county bears to the total miles of town roads in the state.*

*Subd. 3. [APPORTIONMENT.] When the commissioner determines the amount of money to be apportioned to each county under section 162.07, he shall also determine the amounts in the town road account to be apportioned under subdivision 2. The apportionment under subdivision 2 must be included in the statement sent to the commissioner of finance and the county auditor and county engineer of each county under section 162.08, subdivision 2. The amounts so apportioned and allocated to each county from the town road account must be paid by the state to the treasurer of each county at the same time that payments are made under section 162.08, subdivision 2.*

*Subd. 4. [PURPOSES.] Money apportioned to a county from the town road account must be distributed to the treasurer of each town within the county, according to a distribution formula adopted by the county board. The formula must take into account each town's levy for road and bridge purposes, its population and town road mileage, and other factors as the county board deems advisable in the interests of achieving equity among the towns. Distribution of town road funds to the treasurer of the towns must be made within 30 days of the receipt of the funds by the county treasurer. Distribution of funds to town treasurers in a county which has not adopted a distribution formula under this subdivision must be made according to a formula prescribed by the commissioner by rule.*

*Money distributed to a town under this subdivision may be expended by the town only for the construction, reconstruction and maintenance of town roads within the town."*

Page 2, line 2, delete "2" and insert "6"

Page 6, line 17, delete "11" and insert "14"

Page 6, line 19, delete "4" and insert "7"

Renumber the sections in sequence

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, line 2, after the semicolon insert "providing for the apportionment of five percent of the net highway user tax distribution fund; creating a town road account in the county state-aid highway fund;"

Page 1, line 8, after "sections" insert "161.081; 161.082, subdivision 2a;"

Page 1, line 11, delete "chapter" and insert "chapters 162; and"

Mr. Peterson, C.C. moved to amend the Chmielewski amendment to H.F. No. 371 as follows:

Page 2, line 8, after the period, insert "A township that levies less than 10 mills is not eligible to receive this apportionment."

Page 2, line 22, after "each" insert "eligible"

The question was taken on the adoption of the amendment to the Chmielewski amendment.

The roll was called, and there were yeas 13 and nays 51, as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

DeCramer	Johnson, D.J.	Lessard	Pogemiller	Waldorf
Dicklich	Kroening	Novak	Schmitz	
Frank	Lantry	Peterson, C.C.	Stumpf	

Those who voted in the negative were:

Adkins	Davis	Knutson	Peterson, D.C.	Spear
Anderson	Dieterich	Kronebusch	Peterson, D.L.	Storm
Belanger	Frederick	Laidig	Peterson, R.W.	Taylor
Benson	Frederickson	Langseth	Petty	Ulland
Berg	Freeman	Luther	Purfeerst	Vega
Berglin	Hughes	McQuaid	Ramstad	Wegscheid
Bernhagen	Isackson	Mehrkins	Reichgott	Willet
Bertram	Johnson, D.E.	Merriam	Renneke	
Brataas	Jude	Moe, D. M.	Samuelson	
Chmielewski	Kamrath	Olson	Sieloff	
Dahl	Knaak	Pehler	Solon	

The motion did not prevail. So the amendment to the amendment was not adopted.

The question recurred on the Chmielewski amendment.

The roll was called, and there were yeas 32 and nays 34, as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Anderson	DeCramer	Knaak	Mehrkins	Taylor
Benson	Diessner	Knutson	Peterson, C.C.	Ulland
Berg	Frederick	Kronebusch	Peterson, D.L.	Wegscheid
Bernhagen	Frederickson	Laidig	Renneke	Willet
Bertram	Isackson	Langseth	Samuelson	
Chmielewski	Johnson, D.E.	Lessard	Schmitz	
Davis	Kamrath	McQuaid	Stumpf	

Those who voted in the negative were:

Adkins	Frank	Luther	Peterson, D.C.	Sieloff
Belanger	Freeman	Merriam	Peterson, R.W.	Solon
Berglin	Hughes	Moe, D. M.	Petty	Spear
Brataas	Johnson, D.J.	Nelson	Pogemiller	Storm
Dahl	Jude	Novak	Purfeerst	Vega
Dicklich	Kroening	Olson	Ramstad	Waldorf
Dieterich	Lantry	Pehler	Reichgott	

The motion did not prevail. So the amendment was not adopted.

Mr. Frederick moved to amend H.F. No. 371, as amended pursuant to Rule 49, adopted by the Senate March 23, 1983, as follows:

(The text of the amended House File is identical to S.F. No. 342.)

Page 1, line 17, delete everything before "The"

Page 1, delete lines 28 and 29

Page 2, delete lines 1 to 5

Page 3, delete section 4

Pages 4 to 6, delete section 10

Page 6, line 17, delete "11" and insert "9"

Page 6, line 19, delete everything after the period

Page 6, delete line 20

Renumber the sections in sequence

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, lines 4 and 5, delete "increasing the gasoline excise tax;"

Page 1, lines 6 and 7, delete "delaying the phased transfer of the motor vehicle excise tax;"

Page 1, line 10, delete "297B.09;"

The question was taken on the adoption of the amendment.

The roll was called, and there were yeas 26 and nays 37, as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Adkins	Brataas	Knaak	Olson	Taylor
Anderson	Frederick	Knutson	Peterson, D.L.	Ulland
Belanger	Frederickson	Kronebusch	Ramstad	
Benson	Isackson	Laidig	Renneke	
Berg	Johnson, D.E.	McQuaid	Sieloff	
Bernhagen	Kamrath	Mehrkens	Storm	

Those who voted in the negative were:

Berglin	Dieterich	Lantry	Peterson, R.W.	Stumpf
Bertram	Frank	Lessard	Petty	Vega
Chmielewski	Freeman	Luther	Pogemiller	Waldorf
Dahl	Hughes	Merriam	Purfeerst	Wegscheid
Davis	Johnson, D.J.	Moe, R. D.	Reichgott	Willett
DeCramer	Jude	Novak	Samuelson	
Dicklich	Kroening	Peterson, C.C.	Solon	
Diessner	Langseth	Peterson, D.C.	Spear	

The motion did not prevail. So the amendment was not adopted.

Mr. Waldorf moved to amend H.F. No. 371, as amended pursuant to Rule 49, adopted by the Senate March 23, 1983, as follows:

(The text of the amended House File is identical to S.F. No. 342.)

Page 6, after line 12, insert:

“Sec. 11. [HIGHWAY STUDY COMMISSION.]

*Subdivision 1. [MEMBERSHIP.] A highway study commission shall be established. The governor shall appoint ten members representing local governments and citizen generalists with a reasonable representation from rural and urban areas to serve on the commission. The senate committee on rules and administration shall appoint three senators to serve on the commission and the speaker of the house shall appoint three representatives to serve on the commission.*

*Subd. 2. [GENERAL DUTIES.] The commission shall formulate an implementation strategy to facilitate statewide return to cities and counties of non-essential trunk highway routes. The commission shall examine methods of compensating local governments that accept former trunk highway routes, standards for returning routes to local governments, and timetables for implementing the jurisdictional change. The commission shall examine changes in the constitutional highway allocation formula that may be necessary to implement the jurisdictional change.*

*Subd. 3. [REPORT TO LEGISLATURE.] By January 1, 1985, the commission shall submit a report to the legislature containing its findings and a plan for the return to cities and counties of non-essential trunk highway routes.*

*Subd. 4. [STAFF.] The commission shall use existing legislative facilities and staff. In addition, the department of transportation shall provide staff and technical assistance to the commission.”*

Page 6, line 17, delete “11” and insert “12”

Renumber the sections in sequence

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, line 7, after the semicolon, insert “establishing a highway study commission;”

The motion prevailed. So the amendment was adopted.

The question was taken on the recommendation to pass H.F. No. 371 .

The roll was called, and there were yeas 38 and nays 29, as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Berglin	Freeman	Luther	Peterson, D.C.	Spear
Chmielewski	Hughes	Merriam	Peterson, R.W.	Stumpf
Dahl	Johnson, D.J.	Moe, D. M.	Petty	Vega
DeCramer	Jude	Moe, R. D.	Pogemiller	Waldorf
Dicklich	Kroening	Nelson	Purfeerst	Wegscheid
Diessner	Langseth	Novak	Reichgott	Willett
Dieterich	Lantry	Pehler	Schmitz	
Frank	Lessard	Peterson, C.C.	Solon	

Those who voted in the negative were:

Adkins	Bertram	Johnson, D.E.	McQuaid	Samuelson
Anderson	Brataas	Kamrath	Mehrkins	Sieloff
Belanger	Davis	Knaak	Olson	Storm
Benson	Frederick	Knutson	Peterson, D.L.	Taylor
Berg	Frederickson	Kronebusch	Ramstad	Ulland
Bernhagen	Isackson	Laidig	Renneke	

The motion prevailed. So H.F. No. 371 was recommended to pass.

On motion of Mr. Moe, R.D., the report of the Committee of the Whole, as kept by the Secretary, was adopted.

## INTRODUCTION AND FIRST READING OF SENATE BILLS

The following bills were read the first time and referred to the committees indicated.

Mrs. Kronebusch, Messrs. Mehrkens, Purfeerst and Benson introduced—

S.F. No. 829: A bill for an act relating to ethics in government; imposing a lobbyist registration fee; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 10A.03.

Referred to the Committee on Elections and Ethics.

Mr. DeCramer, Ms. Berglin, Messrs. Vega, Storm and Mrs. Adkins introduced—

S.F. No. 830: A bill for an act relating to long term care; requiring the commissioners of health and public welfare to prepare a report to the legislature.

Referred to the Committee on Health and Human Services.

Mr. Solon introduced—

S.F. No. 831: A bill for an act relating to elections; adopting court ordered congressional redistricting plan with minor adjustments; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 2; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 2.741 to 2.811.

Referred to the Committee on Elections and Ethics.

Messrs. Kroening, Freeman and Waldorf introduced—

S.F. No. 832: A bill for an act relating to commerce; permitting the sale of certain eye glasses by persons other than optometrists; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 148.56.

Referred to the Committee on Health and Human Services.

Mr. Knaak introduced—

S.F. No. 833: A bill for an act relating to retirement; White Bear Lake volunteer firefighters; providing for incentive benefit amounts, validating prior actions; repealing Laws 1971, chapter 214; Laws 1979, chapter 201, sections 30 and 31; Laws 1981, chapter 224, section 257.

Referred to the Committee on Governmental Operations.

Messrs. Johnson, D.E.; Bernhagen and Bertram introduced—

S.F. No. 834: A bill for an act relating to the environment; creating safety zones to protect public water supplies and agricultural processing facilities from the potential harm associated with the processing of hazardous wastes; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 115A.09, by adding a subdivision.

Referred to the Committee on Agriculture and Natural Resources.

Mr. Laidig introduced—

S.F. No. 835: A bill for an act relating to commerce; securities and real estate; ending state regulation of corporate takeovers; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 80B.01 to 80B.13.

Referred to the Committee on Economic Development and Commerce.

Mr. Waldorf introduced—

S.F. No. 836: A bill for an act relating to retirement; authorizing the purchase of prior service credit by a certain member of the Minnesota state retirement system for prior service as a legislative employee.

Referred to the Committee on Governmental Operations.

Messrs. Sieloff and Berg introduced—

S.F. No. 837: A bill for an act relating to taxation; providing a period of exemption from interest on payments of certain delinquent taxes.

Referred to the Committee on Taxes and Tax Laws.

Mr. Sieloff introduced—

S.F. No. 838: A bill for an act relating to taxation; providing a deduction from household income for the purpose of computing the property tax refund; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 290A.03, subdivision 5.

Referred to the Committee on Taxes and Tax Laws.

Messrs. Bertram, DeCramer, Samuelson, Storm and Isackson introduced—

S.F. No. 839: A bill for an act relating to veterans; clarifying eligibility for certain educational programs; standardize the definition of "veteran"; improve management of grant program; coordinate program with federal law; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 197.75; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 197; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 197.09; 197.10; and 197.11.

Referred to the Committee on Veterans and General Legislation.

Messrs. Dieterich, Ramstad and Sieloff introduced—

S.F. No. 840: A bill for an act relating to crimes; prohibiting tampering with a witness; establishing degrees of burglary; increasing penalties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 609.498; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 609; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 609.58.

Referred to the Committee on Judiciary.

Messrs. Petty, Bertram, Solon, Ulland and Anderson introduced—

S.F. No. 841: A bill for an act relating to commerce; providing for the testing of the ambient air level of formaldehyde in housing; providing approved testing methods; establishing the limits of liability for builders; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 325F.18, by adding subdivisions; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 325F.18, subdivision 5.

Referred to the Committee on Energy and Housing.

Ms. Peterson, D.C.; Messrs. Hughes, Samuelson and Willet introduced—

S.F. No. 842: A bill for an act relating to elections; changing eligibility requirements and compensation for election judges; permitting time off from work for election judges; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 204B.19, subdivision 2; and 204B.31; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 204B.

Referred to the Committee on Elections and Ethics.

Messrs. DeCramer, Diessner and Davis introduced—

S.F. No. 843: A bill for an act relating to veterans; authorizing the commissioner of veterans affairs to accept gifts; revising the procedure for purchasing veterans grave markers; authorizing an imprest cash fund at veterans homes; providing for the disposal of abandoned property of veterans at veterans homes; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 197.23; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 198; and repealing Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 198.055.

Referred to the Committee on Veterans and General Legislation.

Ms. Reichgott, Messrs. Diessner, Wegscheid, Freeman and Kamrath introduced—

S.F. No. 844: A bill for an act relating to crimes; changing the penalty for the theft of controlled substances; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 609.52, subdivision 3.

Referred to the Committee on Judiciary.

Ms. Reichgott, Messrs. Knaak, Jude and Peterson, R.W. introduced—

S.F. No. 845: A bill for an act relating to tort liability; providing for parallel exceptions for unimproved property of the state and municipalities; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 466.03, by adding a subdivision.

Referred to the Committee on Judiciary.

Mr. Merriam introduced—

S.F. No. 846: A bill for an act relating to patient data; changing requirements for release of records; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 144.335, subdivision 2.

Referred to the Committee on Judiciary.

Mr. Merriam introduced—

S.F. No. 847: A bill for an act relating to domestic abuse; providing for perjury prosecutions for false statements in hearings on domestic abuse; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 518B.01, subdivision 15, and by adding a subdivision.

Referred to the Committee on Judiciary.

Messrs. Freeman; Luther; Peterson, R.W.; Purfeerst and Solon introduced—

S.F. No. 848: A bill for an act relating to insurance; accident and health; providing coverage for ambulatory mental health services provided by a licensed psychologist; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 62A.152, subdivision 2.

Referred to the Committee on Economic Development and Commerce.

Mr. Merriam introduced—

S.F. No. 849: A bill for an act relating to taxation; eliminating the income tax credit for excise tax paid on gasoline bought and used for motorboats; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 290.06, subdivision 13; 296.18, subdivision 1; and 296.421, subdivision 5.

Referred to the Committee on Agriculture and Natural Resources.

Messrs. Solon, Belanger, Kroening, Mrs. Kronebusch and Mr. Wegscheid introduced—

S.F. No. 850: A bill for an act relating to financial institutions; authorizing electronic financial terminals at locations other than retail locations established by persons other than retailers; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 47.62, subdivision 1; and 47.64, subdivision 3; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 47.61, subdivision 5.

Referred to the Committee on Economic Development and Commerce.

Mr. Peterson, C.C. introduced—

S.F. No. 851: A bill for an act relating to taxation; reducing the rate of tax on corporation income; eliminating the deduction for certain income or franchise taxes paid by corporations; eliminating the deduction for corporate capital gains; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 290.06, subdivision 1; 290.09, subdivisions 4 and 28; 290.091; 290.095, subdivision 4; and 290.16, subdivision 4; and Laws 1981, Third Special Session chapter 2, article III, section 22, as amended.

Referred to the Committee on Taxes and Tax Laws.

Mr. Jude introduced—

S.F. No. 852: A bill for an act relating to administrative procedures; exempting certain rules from the requirement of approval by the revisor of statutes and related procedures; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 14.38, subdivision 6.

Referred to the Committee on Governmental Operations.

Messrs. Solon, Petty, Belanger and Dahl introduced—

S.F. No. 853: A bill for an act relating to financial institutions; providing for the payment of hearing costs on contested applications; including credit union share insurance corporations and industrial loan and thrift guarantee issuers in the group of organizations permitted to receive examination reports; removing the requirement that a financial institution's board of directors hold qualifying shares; clarifying limitations on junior mortgage loans by banks; establishing application fees; removing a certain filing requirement; reducing the number of savings association incorporators; clarifying the notice requirements for savings association conversions; clarifying the industrial loan and thrift company lending limit and increasing the capital to deposit limitation; providing first installment requirements for regulated lenders and motor vehicle sales finance companies; providing credit insurance disclosure requirements for regulated lenders; clarifying financial corporation organizational requirements; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 45.04, subdivision 1; 46.07, subdivision 2; 47.54, subdivision 1; 48.06; 48.19, subdivision 1; 48.68; 49.36, subdivision 1; 49.37; 51A.03, subdivisions 1 and 4; 51A.065, subdivision 4; 51A.13, subdivisions 2 and 2a; 52.203; 53.01; 53.03, subdivisions 1, 5, and 6; 53.04, subdivision 3a; 53.05; 53.06; 56.131, subdivision 1; 56.155, subdivision 1; 168.72, subdivision 1; 300.025; and 300.20.

Referred to the Committee on Economic Development and Commerce.

Mr. Solon introduced—

S.F. No. 854: A bill for an act relating to commerce; providing for the filing and recording of mortgages and deeds of trust of pipeline companies; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 300.115.

Referred to the Committee on Economic Development and Commerce.

Mr. Novak, Mrs. Adkins, Messrs. Anderson, Stumpf and Diessner introduced—

S.F. No. 855: A bill for an act relating to motor vehicles; exempting certain vehicles from license fees; authorizing the use of certain state department vehicles without uniform coloring or marking; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 16.75, subdivision 7; and 168.012, subdivision 1.

Referred to the Committee on Transportation.

Mr. Merriam introduced—

S.F. No. 856: A bill for an act relating to real property; requiring certification by the municipality prior to transfer by the county auditor of certain unplatted properties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 272.162, subdivisions 2 and 3.

Referred to the Committee on Judiciary.

Messrs. Solon and Ulland introduced—

S.F. No. 857: A bill for an act relating to agriculture; excluding pipeline companies from certain restrictions on acquisition of agricultural land; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 500.221, subdivision 2.

Referred to the Committee on Agriculture and Natural Resources.

Mr. Frank introduced—

S.F. No. 858: A bill for an act relating to the legislative reference library; permitting the library to require certain identification of documents deposited; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 3.195; and 3.302, by adding a subdivision.

Referred to the Committee on Rules and Administration.

Mr. Dicklich introduced—

S.F. No. 859: A bill for an act relating to retirement; providing that certain teaching days shall be counted for purposes of calculating service credit.

Referred to the Committee on Governmental Operations.

Mrs. Adkins, Messrs. Jude, Bernhagen and Wegscheid introduced—

S.F. No. 860: A bill for an act relating to motor vehicles; providing for special license plates for certain motor vehicles owned by certain members of the Minnesota national guard; imposing fees; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 168.12, by adding a subdivision.

Referred to the Committee on Transportation.

Mr. Dicklich introduced—

S.F. No. 861: A bill for an act relating to data privacy; prohibiting the dissemination of data regarding a person's age or birthdate for use in mailing lists; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 13.05, by adding a subdivision.

Referred to the Committee on Judiciary.

Messrs. Chmielewski, Kroening, Nelson, Pehler and Mrs. Lantry introduced—

S.F. No. 862: A bill for an act relating to public employment; providing rights for certain part-time employees; amending the definition of supervisory employee; authorizing recognition of legal strikes by non-members of

bargaining units; specifying the relationship between collective bargaining agreements and arbitration awards and municipal charters and ordinances; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 179.63, subdivisions 7 and 9; 179.64, by adding a subdivision; 179.66, subdivision 5; 179.71, subdivision 3; and 179.72, subdivision 7.

Referred to the Committee on Employment.

Messrs. Spear; Knaak; Freeman; Moe, R.D. and Petty introduced—

S.F. No. 863: A resolution memorializing the President and Secretary of State of the United States to protest discrimination against Soviet Jews and seek an end to restrictions on their emigration.

Referred to the Committee on Rules and Administration.

Mr. Pogemiller introduced—

S.F. No. 864: A bill for an act relating to arrest; providing for the extradition and rendition of accused persons, escapees, and other persons subject to orders in criminal proceedings; enacting the uniform extradition and rendition act; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 480.059, subdivision 7; 611.14; and 629.404, subdivision 2; proposing new law coded as Minnesota Statutes, chapter 629A; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 629.01 to 629.29.

Referred to the Committee on Judiciary.

Messrs. Johnson, D.J. and Dicklich introduced—

S.F. No. 865: A bill for an act relating to the range association of municipalities and schools; defining its permitted area; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 471.58.

Referred to the Committee on Local and Urban Government.

Mr. Hughes, Ms. Peterson, D.C.; Messrs. Johnson, D.J.; Peterson, D.L. and Johnson, D.E. introduced—

S.F. No. 866: A bill for an act relating to elections; making numerous procedural changes in the election law; removing or clarifying obsolete and inappropriate language; rearranging certain provisions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 201.061, subdivision 3; 203B.11; 203B.12, subdivision 2; 204B.21, subdivision 2; 204B.31; 204B.33; 204B.36, subdivision 2; 204C.08, subdivision 1; 204C.10, subdivision 1; 204C.12, subdivisions 3 and 4; 204C.24, subdivision 1; 204C.25; 204D.11, subdivision 5; 204D.13, subdivision 3; 205.17, subdivisions 3 and 4; 206.11; 206.19, subdivision 1; 210A.39; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 204B.06, subdivision 3.

Referred to the Committee on Elections and Ethics.

Ms. Peterson, D.C.; Mr. Freeman, Mrs. McQuaid and Ms. Olson introduced—

S.F. No. 867: A bill for an act relating to housing; providing conditions for

approval of city housing programs; increasing the percentage of the state mortgage revenue bond ceiling allocation for approved housing programs; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 462C.09, subdivision 2.

Referred to the Committee on Energy and Housing.

Mr. Laidig introduced—

S.F. No. 868: A bill for an act relating to natural resources; designating the morel as the official state mushroom; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 1.

Referred to the Committee on Agriculture and Natural Resources.

Messrs. Moe, D.M.; Dieterich; Waldorf and Mrs. Lantry introduced—

S.F. No. 869: A bill for an act relating to labor; providing funds for job training; appropriating money.

Referred to the Committee on Employment.

Messrs. Pehler and Nelson introduced—

S.F. No. 870: A bill for an act relating to education; removing a requirement for certain associations to file statements with the commissioner of education as a condition to school board membership; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 123.33, subdivisions 10 and 14.

Referred to the Committee on Education.

Messrs. Moe, R.D.; Willet; Purfeerst; Sieloff and Solon introduced—

S.F. No. 871: A bill for an act relating to government operations; requiring a review of certain capital improvement programs; requiring reports and capital improvement plans; expanding the scope of the capital budget.

Referred to the Committee on Governmental Operations.

Messrs. Pehler, Wegscheid and Nelson introduced—

S.F. No. 872: A bill for an act relating to education; removing the requirement for departmental approval of building plans; withdrawing state board rulemaking for school sites and building plans; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 121.15.

Referred to the Committee on Education.

Mr. Taylor introduced—

S.F. No. 873: A bill for an act relating to unemployment compensation; regulating eligibility for benefits; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 268.08, by adding a subdivision.

Referred to the Committee on Employment.

Mrs. Brataas, Messrs. Frederick, Benson and Sieloff introduced—

S.F. No. 874: A bill for an act relating to taxation; aggregate removal tax;

making the tax optional for each county; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 298.75, subdivisions 1 and 2.

Referred to the Committee on Taxes and Tax Laws.

Ms. Olson, Messrs. Renneke and Davis introduced—

S.F. No. 875: A bill for an act relating to education; transferring the powers necessary and incident to the management, jurisdiction, and control of the community colleges to the state university board; abolishing the state board for community colleges; providing for merger of the state university system and the state community college system; requiring transfer of vocational programs in state universities and community colleges to area vocational-technical institutes; prohibiting area vocational-technical institutes from granting associate degrees unless the degree is awarded jointly with a collegiate institution; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 121.218; 136.02; 136.03; 136.065; 136.12, subdivision 1; 136.14; 136.60; 136.621, subdivision 1; 136.63; 136.65; 136.67; 136.80, subdivision 1; 136.82, subdivision 1; 136.87, subdivision 1; and 136.88; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 136; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 136.602; 136.603; 136.61; 136.62; and 136.70.

Referred to the Committee on Education.

Mses. Peterson, D.C. and Berglin introduced—

S.F. No. 876: A bill for an act relating to marriage licenses; increasing the marriage license fee; providing funds for new displaced homemaker programs; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 517.08, subdivisions 1b and 1c.

Referred to the Committee on Health and Human Services.

Messrs. Merriam and Pehler introduced—

S.F. No. 877: A bill for an act relating to education; authorizing disaster or emergency reimbursements and metropolitan agricultural preserve reductions to be subtracted from a school district's minimum guarantee for minimum aid; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 124.2126, subdivision 3.

Referred to the Committee on Education.

Mr. Stumpf introduced—

S.F. No. 878: A bill for an act relating to tax-forfeited lands; requiring the commissioner of natural resources to act on county land classifications within 30 days; allowing a hearing before the land exchange board when the commissioner rejects a county classification; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 282.14; and 282.221, subdivision 1.

Referred to the Committee on Agriculture and Natural Resources.

## ADJOURNMENT

Mr. Moe, R.D. moved that the Senate do now adjourn until 10:00 a.m.,

Thursday, March 24, 1983. The motion prevailed.

Patrick E. Flahaven, Secretary of the Senate